Version 1.00 (2019.09.03)

cnasava. |B i) (B Pl

JOYMREI T Fvwvy
FRONT-END OPEN CENTER
AIR CHUCK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
B iR BHBAE

BE
Important

O CORRHAEZRADRELEL T 2 EERN
EHLURTHLEEEZHRICLTRHEL TVET,
NOEP CFERSNBIG5EEIERE. BEVET
BR5ERE. B WIEHALIIZIAOEREEZ T TTF
éb\o

O BUREHBAZEANICT T 2 EEHFEOHD T, &
mafFEAT 2RIICERRCHEA. REEZ RS HE
)23 S AV
COBRBRAENDELFHICKR DAL > LEBHEIC
4 FTBIREES. ERICOVTOEFREIAVDLPRET,

<& This manual is prepared for production engineers
and maintenance service men to operate the
products. If a beginner operates the products, he
should be firstly trained by either a skilled man,
the agent you purchased the products from or
Kitagawa Technical Department prior to the
operation.

& Carefully read the warning items in this manual
and understand them thoroughly prior to
the operation. Warranty does not cover any
damage or accident caused without following
the warning items.

FEODODTHHERATZEDLDICKYICRERET B &,

Please Read and Keep This Manual in a Safe Place.




[KITAGAWA]DO 7O I T7F vy 7% TR
EREELSBILBRLETET,
COBURSBAZEIC L - T 7Y MREITF v v TDEA
FBEEELL BV ELE, BHOEEICESTEET
SO ZERAVWELEThIEEVICELE T,

Keep this manual handy for easy reference as it will
help you use many controls to their full advantage.

A} BRETI—bh 2RI
CHIBERD [R2T75— b V2RI T, 2DV PRIV,
COEBOBRAICEN., SHEPMOALICERESLIEITHZ
hDHBBEPREICOVNT. HBELDFBEEREL TVET,
ZhoDxyt—TV%FHA. ChODEBRICEEBRC ST
TV, COEBOMEILE A FFEROFIC. HAEINVIEREEPR
SRELIFC LR KL ETT,

A\ SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

This is the industry “Safety Alert Symbol.” This symbol is
used to call your attention to items or operations that could
be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.
Please read these messages and follow these instructions
carefully.

It is essential that you read the instructions and safety
regulations before you attempt to assemble or use this unit.

I3

HEIR

DANGER
& bR

CAUTION

x B
x =

HlLAEEIhETIIE, ECTEALEE
ABBEEZELUBTHSIELEST
TERIRRERY

Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

HlEEIhEThIT, RFTELEFE
AREEEECBCENHIEBBE
MNBERIREZ TR,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

HlLAEEIhETIIE, BEE/AESH
BENBEFPRETEHE LAEVE
ENBERREZTRT,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

IMPORTANT
BEEHIg

HMoTHL ERERBOMABE.
BRYUXRTVIRICETREE,
Instructions for chuck performance and
avoiding errors or mistakes.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. KEYE[]  cereeeereeerrrrnmnnee e 3
2. ZERICHEo T HREDEDIT woevveeeeee 5
B, HEE e 13
-1 HHHEFR  coeeeeeereeeeeniiiiiiiiiiiiiiien 13
3-2 BIEN EEEBEDRIR oo 13
3-3 EEH LT S EFRVILES
BLUTADDORR
hyToa—NDEEE-—2>bE
IR TIBLEDEIR  coeerrrrrmrreeeerennnnns 16
4. BUf  ceerverrrrmmmmmnnnnnni, 19
4-1 Ny 7T L — bOBE-BRF ooeeeeee 19
4-2 YR — DB « BT -oeeeervveennreeeenns 21
4-3 FQE  ceevererrreii 22
4-4 BEBGMEFEE  cooeeeerrerrrermmmmmmmnnnn 24
5. BEREBRUF v v 7 NERD ORH - 25
6. SMEILE. WEBEOE X
UB..K(P)BUD A (TG cworererererererececens 27
7. BUEER e, 28
8. My T g —DEUT ceereereeeeremmmnreeeeens 28
9. VTR G—DEETE  cooreeerrreerrrreeeeeeeeens 30
10. ALy /Xy MERISDWNT oo 33
11, (BEELDIEE  coooeererererrrerrrerereeeeeeeeenes 34
12, REPARE  cevvrerrrreerennni e 36
13, BHEE L AFEE  --vvvvvvrrrrmerreerreeneeneeeneeeeeens 37
R L T S N PPN 39

15.

14-1 UB450K (P) ~710K (P) /¥—Y 1) Z -+ 39
14-2 UBR450K (P) ~710K (P) /=Y 1) X k -+ 42
0w ZPAD/X—J 1) Z R eeeeeeneeeniananinns 45

15.

. Construction Drawing
. For Safety Operation
. Specifications

. Mounting

. Trial Run
. Mounting of Top Jaw
. Forming of Soft Jaws
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

3-1 Specification table

3-2 Relationship between gripping force
and rotary speed

3-3 Relationship between gripping center
height and static gripping force

Relationship between top jaw mass
moment and gripping force loss =++=+---*
4-1 Manufacturing and mounting

of back plate
4-2 Manufacturing and mounting of support ***
4-3 Piping

4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference -+

. Detection of clamping and check

decompression ....................................

. Interchange of external and internal clamping

UBK(P)type Only ..............................

Usage of collet pad
Precautions
Maintenance and Inspection
Troubleshooting
Par-ts I|St .............................................
14-1 UB450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list
14-2 UBR450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list =+
Designations of Lock Pad components «-+

13
13

13

16
19

19
21
22
24



1.#&R Construction Drawing

UB...K(P) #& Structural drawing of UB...K (P)

C R

WEBRE  Parts list

No. IS Name of parts Q'ty || No. ISR Name of parts Qty
A |Bv 7PAD Lock PAD 1 Plo—Tyiw Seal washer 2
B | KT — Body 1]l Q| IYTHRILE Mounting bolt 9%
cl|>yu>4 Cylinder 1 R|777 Plug 1
D|EXRr> Piston 1 S (/14 y hXT = Pilot spool 3
E|7IvyTZT+ |Wedge plunger 1| T|ZEUYX Labyrinth 1
F|R)=THIN— Sleeve cover 1||U| KT Dog 1
G|vRXRaya— Master jaw 3 || V|IEXMA Piston A 1
H|Z7%7Z41)>% |Airsupplyring 1 || W | KT (F17747V7L—h) | Dog (Detectable plate) | 1
J | YDV EhN— Cylinder cover 1 X |ZA7=n7ayy Spool block 3
K|vZbtda— Soft jaw 3 || Y |KR=—XTHTH2FZX AR |Horse adapter 2
L | #4775 L%y x> | Diaphram packing 2 ||z |o—wisyx> Seal packing 2
M |[T#+v b T-nut 6 |[|[AM1|TFT A Plug A 1
N |%+vy7TZX71a— |Capscrew 2 ||Bl | 2ERARARBLTTY Eggg%g?ess’gﬁg‘ flange | 4

% UB560, UBR560% 1 74 61 UB560, UBR560 type become six

3]



UBR..

K(P)#&RX  Structural drawing of UBR...

K(P)

01
D ! . , \Y
' ' i
C R

WEB&EE  Parts list

No. IS Name of parts Q'ty || No. FEI SR Name of parts Qty
A |Bv Z7PAD Lock PAD 1 Plo—Tyiw Seal washer 2
B |X7— Body 1| Q| MIYTFEILE Mounting bolt 9™
cl|>yu>4 Cylinder 1 R|777 Plug 1
D|EX k> Piston 1 S (/1A y hXT = Pilot spool 3
E|vIvoTI0T Wedge plunger 1 T|ZEUCZX Labyrinth 1
Fl|RU—=THIN— Sleeve cover 1 ||U| KT Dog 1
G|vRXRay3— Master jaw 3 || V|IEXMA Piston A 1
H|ZT7%7Z41)>% |Airsupplyring 1 || W |7 (F179477L—) | Dog (Detectable plate) | 1
J | PV EhN— Cylinder cover 1 X |ZA7=n7ayy Spool block 3
K|vZbhda— Soft jaw 3 || Y |K=—XTHTH2FZX AR |Horse adapter 2
L | 447735 LJXy X2 |Diaphram packing 2 Z|o=ixy x> Seal packing 2
M |TFv b T-nut 6
N |[*¥+v7TXT71Ua1— |Capscrew 2

% UB560, UBR560% 1 714 61 UB560, UBR560 type become six




2 . CBRILHELT, REDEDI 2 . For Safety Operation

CHERORINCEICH > THEVWTWEEZ AW E . TFo Please read this manual and follow instructions

TOWEEEEWCEEEEDTHYET, SFsmaT  carefully.

an We cannot assume responsibility for damage or ac-
4 - SRR B PR oy AL A= cidents caused by misuse of the vise, through non-
. ZOMBHPBOBERBIRD NG > LBEIC compliance with the safety instructions.

ETB3FREE. EHICOVWTDEFREVWLILET,

DANGER

e k&

F vy 7ORN. Ri&, $qH. ZREFICE. BREVS &,
SWITCH OFF power before setting, inspecting, lubricating or
ﬁ changing the chuck.

FEO—RKRHPEZAENEIR, [
There is danger because fingers or clothes may “328
be caught in the chuck.

g
=:t
ofF | He8s
OFF LATHE

(0 0 Q 5

N 7+ v 7 DEEGRITIRADOEREEE LTI LS BV,

) Never operate selector valve and solenoid valve during spindle
rotation.

EERARICRMEYS B SIBEL R TIepRE LRIk, THURR >

If selector valve is operated during rotation, Manual Selector Valve 0 \
there is danger of scattering chuck or

workpiece. 50 )

Solenoid Valve

N 7y JOEEREREI7ENCHT 2EEREHREEEA TREs 0! (P. BR)
) Don't exceed specified chuck R.P.M. for air pressure.
(See page )
F v v 7R TEMD RE L B,

There is danger of scattering chuck
or workpiece.




art spindle with door opened.

’5 T)EBDHBEVTAEY KVERBIL Tk &5 KU,
}\ Dontst

F7HEE > THEVWEREGEROF v v 7ICfhiV) ., TEHPY a—PRET I EFH Y Bk,
If door is opened, it may be touched to chuck.

Thus, there is danger of scattering workpiece
or jaw. D@'

REIT

CLOSE &

N AN
L .
LATHE

PON stzmEs. T7ENZ0MPALIT CRATHE &,
P

When externally gripping work, don't exceed 0.6MPa in air pressure.

FrvIPHEELT. Fv v I7PIEMHPREL B,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

BKITEH

Maximum air pressure

0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?)

UB.. K(P)itiméﬂ’j?&ﬂ# I7EHIF0.4MPal T CERT 3 &,

) UBR..K(P) B3, ARIBEIITEEEA,

f When internally gripping work, don't exceed 0.4MPa in air pressure by UB...K(P)type chuck.
UBR...K(P)type chuck don't use internally gripping.

Fr v IPBEL T, Fv v I7PITEMPREL B,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.




& .
P FVNBBRE VT THET D E, (P BR)
;\ Tighten bolts with specified torque. (See page )

Fryv IPHBEL T, Fv v I7PITEMPREL EK. AL A X KRV
Chuck will be broken and there is danger of scattering Bolt size Tightening Torque

chuck or Y, M6 13 N*m

workpiece. 7 124 WER: GRS M8 33N-m

Jaw mounting bolt M10 73 N-m

F vy JTRARIV M12 107 N-m

Chuck mounting bolt M14 171 N-m

M16 250 N*m

M20 402 N-m

M22 539 N-m

M24 666 N-m

Do not forget to grease chuck! (See page )

d =& =
)}\ ERIEEICFSC L. (P BE)

BN EZBEAPET UL TEMHP R L B,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As aresult, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

& .
PXN V7V T E—DAAVBEBEIROC L,
;\ Always fill lubricator with oil up to proper level.

MR T (FIBEHDNPET UTEYH REL L Bk,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

75 o

VAX
i




by 7T a—0FS FBEROEE EHNVIBEARCITZENORARD IS TN
P @Elnessc s, (P ~P. SH)

}\ Top jaw height shall be within graphs relative to the gripping center height,
static gripping force and air pressure. (See page ~ .)

Fr v 7HPEEL T, Fv v I7RITEYH ZEY TN 3—FL BHRby T a—-ge

RELL iER, Standard soft jaw height Special top jaw height
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

BAESSAHAIBIITEHEOGRES
FEET L,

If jaw higher than standard is used, reduce
air pressure and spindle speed.

—

Be sure to check air pressure once a day.

PN 1 51 EBTF ¢ RBORBITEEMEF 1y 7T HI L,
P

I 7ERDICE W IBEDPET LTI REL L Bk,
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPEOONBFILTEETS L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

YOl 7 T RERSOBRER 5 &R L CDESRAIL. 0.35MPall ED
)}\ EHTOHERAETT .

Detection dog of check decompression is available to use over 0.35MPa.

I 7ERDICE D IBEDPET U TEIH RE L Gk,
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhPEDONIBFEILTEBETI L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

FryIRERD DIRFRYT (118RR)
Detection dog of check decompression




1 BRI EER L TINT 21T D 54&. H#F'if&k?’-—\v v VAERDOEME T %
);\ *UFHbT@Eﬁ#ﬁ%HC:’CWE%?’-I‘/73‘6«_ °

Check internal pressure by pressure detection hourly using detection dog of check
decompression when you machine a work-piece in succession more than one hour.

I7ERDICEIBEADPET UL TIEMH REL U fEbko
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPEOONBFILTEETS L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

e~ F 1y REBD IR (1{EFR)
Detection dog of check decompression

_”"UUJ‘ 1R EMTZITHEeVESE, MIAICT -V Z2BELET

);\ Clamp again jaws before machining when you do not machine a work-piece
more than one hour after putting air.

I7ERDICE ) IBEADPET UL TIEMH AL L fEbko
Gripping force reduces because of air

pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.

Bl exHUAPRVERIEhEO I 2 TERTEE,
) When machining a long workpiece, support it with a center,
tailstock or steady rest.

REHULR ARV ETEMD REL B,

If the workpiece is too long, an ejection may occur and causes a severe accident.
T—IVAbYY

Tailstock

O\ x5

Center




);\ RELHEFILEVIE,

Do not attempt to modify chuck.

Fv v IPBIELT, Fv v I7PTEYHPRELER,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

\ “Thhd”
ﬁo damaged

FIVA—ILXIIEPERA TERIEL TEES KUY,
G Never operate machine under influence of alcohol and medicine.

HIETADET PRIBEIC K W Bk,

There is danger due to poor judgment and mis-operation.

7iLa—) R
Alcohol Drugs

FE 2721FBRALTRIELTIES &y,

O Gloves and ties should not be worn when operating a machine.

BRICEZATNER,

There is a danger of being caught into machine.




Do not use vertical machine.

)’;\ IMICL TR, ERLAEVZ &,

UM —Z 2 b F v v JRICRAL.
I7ERDICEY BEAHD

B L ILEMPREL B

Gripping force reduce because of

air pressure reduction

if chip and coolant is entered into chuck.
Thereby resulting in workpiece scattering.

FyvI7REZ LRMETHERY 3581
CHC LV,

If you want to use the chuck vertically,
inquire of us.




CAUTION

pE

F 4y ) RIS T S5, 7ARIIUIRYNILIRIZAEEREE
= EHTECE, (P @)
When lifting chuck, use eye bolt or lifting belt. (See page )

SEFICL Y R, e ﬁ ~ -
There is a danger of ki, (agm“ffﬁ”“) 7ARILE BB (b THET S0
falling chuck. Lifting Belt (customer's prepare) Jig (customer's prepare)

\ VQ LIFMZIEET 58, FZl a0 LIICTH &,

‘O When gripping workpiece, make sure your hand is out of gripping
area.
FHROMBEP UM L Bk,

Danger because fingers may be caught
into chuck.

- - - -
)’ Fryv . Va—. TEPNEBEMA LV &,
;\ Never attempt to hammer the chuck, jaws or gripped workpiece.
FryvIPBEL T, Fv v 7PITEMPREL EK.

Chuck will be broken and there is danger

_ _ Zhhs |
of scattering chuck or workpiece. Damaged




®

3.ft# Specifications

3-1 ¥k« Specification table

FU N —< )
B gé:fa‘gon/p?tgh mm | UB450K | UB560K | UB630K | UB710K |UBR450K |UBRS6OK | UBRE30K |UBR710K
g;:ﬁ‘;;{{cﬁﬁch UB450P | UB560P | UB630P | UB710P |UBR450P |UBR560P |UBR630P |UBR710P
Ja—-Z2kAa—7 (BER) 1) BiX) _ _ _ _
Jaw stroke (in dia. Note1) Rapid 26 33 33 33
mm Sy
¢ fﬁ%ﬁé 14 17 17 22 14 17 17 17
= = 3
f};ﬁ%ﬁgng’ﬁ)_ Note2) Jum| 441 | 568 | 645 | 714 | 441 | 568 | 645 | 714
/BB E IYtL—3>
Min. gripping dia. | Serration pitch mm 17 215 223 278 127 241 234 293
$mm S S,
{57 b Siennon| 120 | 216 | 226 | 276 | 127 | 287 | 234 | 29f
EAFFAVIBIE S (T 7E0.6MPa)
Max. static gripping force (Air pres.) kN 100 120 162 144 100 120 147 162
ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁfgfﬁeefﬁgtem min| 1300 | 1100 | 1000 | 900 | 1300 | 1100 | 1000 | 900
B8 (1B I a—5D)
Mass (with standard soft jaws) kg| 204 320 480 550 216 380 520 595
ﬁgﬁﬁa’éﬁrﬁema (kgm’)| 556 | 158 | 281 | 389 | 548 | 175 | 306 | 426
PLEHEE (AMO—710mmY)) (I7E0.6MPa)
Air consumption/10mm stroks | 483 | 747 | 927 | 111 483 | 747 | 927 | 11.1
g;znz:r*”sﬁgfe_/] mm| 40 37 37 36 53 535 | 535 53.5
e
?ﬁé\fmer gmm| 181 275 320 375 181 275 320 375
twL—iaEyF IwL—3>
Serration pitch Serration pitch mm 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
:Src.;'?;{l::)l;;lt/cﬁ/mch 3/32 | 332 | 332 | 332 | 332 | 332 | 332 | 332

E1) UBR..K(P)E!IE . BBV DFEE TT — 7 & B8
Taw, B%YOHEETCHPEL TRVITEL A,

E2) COEBRIIBVWTEHFRRSONEHEE TIHEH
TEHEWZEDPHYNET, BESI—ICHVTD
T3 —HIEFF vy IRT—H S IE AL IREE
CHWTIE %Ny 7Y 3 — NI E&E#%EH5]
(P. B) IS THELTTFIL,

A3) FRESEEEEIE. T7E06MPa, YA4 3
— 3T a—iBEX NO— DR, BT Y
S—DNEEF vy TOHNEICITIZR A REBIC
BT VT =BEDIR/E T T,

3-2 {BiE7 L [AEREE ORI

DR KEFHVIEE D
HHRERPORAFNILED & 3. FEEBOIBENT.
HWmOREE, EAJY -, by T3 -DFIEIC
SWELNET, EHERICEHORKEFNIBEA L.
ROKEIZH I BETT, (Fig. 12E8)

O by 7 Ta—1d KITAGAWAIZ#E Y T Ia—% ALY 7k
Ja—DELESE (FryIRAEL)VIN 3 —LEETO
58) D1,/ 20 B TALIBEASHITAET 3,

Oflld. FEEJ Y —X&EHATS, (P. &R)

O by TV a—BUHRILDOFFT NIV 71 FRENVT TR 5,

OI7EHIL06 (MPa) &£¥ 3,

Note 1) When you use UBR...K(P)type, please give it
gripping a workpiece in gripping stroke range,
don't give it gripping a workpiece in rapid stroke
range.

Note 2) In this gripping diameter, the chuck may not be
used at the allowable maximum speed. If the
standard jaw end is protruded from the chuck
Body, set the jaw according to “Special top jaw
machining example” on page

Note 3) Each theoretical value of allowable maximum
speed is fixed when the air pressure is
0.6MPa, the master jaw is in the gripping
stroke center and the standard soft jaw end is
aligned to the chuck periphery.

3-2 Relationship between gripping force and rotary speed

(1) Maximum static gripping force The maximum static
gripping force in the specification table is the gripping
force in stop. It differs by the lubri-cation status,
greaes, top jaw height, etc. Also, the maximum static
gripping force in the specifi-cation table is the value
under the following condi-tions. (See Fig. 1.)

O Measured at the position of 1/2 of the top soft jaw
height (from chuck surface to soft jaw top),
Kitagawa brand jaw, with the Kitagawa chuck
gripping force tester.

O Use specified grease (See page ).

O Tighten the top jaw mounting bolt at the specified torque.

O Apply the air pressure of 0.6MPa.



Fig. 1

RE ML IS & BT (P. 2R)

ZHEYT b a—
Standard soft jaw
A=BDRF

When A=B

]

KITAGAWA

FeIBE A5

Kitagawa chuck gripping force tester

Tighten bolt with specified tightening torque

(See page )

CAUTION
R
OEBHIZDOWVWTDOHEN
BALGYEIEZEICTNI T3 EMIMH» Y v 7L
TRELERTT MEIZEDOREE P~ ~P-
DIBEHICET2ERESE LRV ED € THE
LTTFEu,
HHAEEN I T T7HGREOED EERERUE
B —ZDOMEESEIC L WEDNEL 50O TRFEED
BRRFET->TFEL,

O Gripping force
If the work is machined at the excessive cutting
condition, the work slips and there is a danger
of scattering the work. For the cutting condi-
tions, refer to data relative to the gripping force
on pages ~
For gripping force, check the air supply source,
piping condition and grease and maintain them
if required.

HEREEBEDIZE BEEED 2 FICHFIL TS 3 —DiE
DAPEALIBEAPETLET.P- DOIIREHMHRE.
ZHY I N —FAV. YL 3 —ONUEBRZX MO
— DR EL VT I3 —DEL—Y 3 VEMNE
V7 b a—RiEEEF vy 7 OHARBEICITITH A /24K
RETDETT,

BEAG MYy T3 —DEEXHRBEMEICL YK
ELELENE TS AERESFHVIGEIC I AL)IHBE
HEHZ L 2R RREI P RETT,

In case of external dia. gripping, the centrifugal force
of the jaw increases in proportion to the square of
spindle speed, thereby reducing the gripping force.
The gripping force curves on page  are values with
the standard soft jaw used, master jaw positioned at
the stroke center and the soft jaw end serration
aligned to the chuck periphery.

Since the gripping force is remarkably varied by the
weight, shape and mounting position of the top jaw, if
the rotary speed is high, it is necessary to measure
the gripping force with the Kitagawa chuck gripping
force tester.

OSREEEFICH ITBMITIEHEDLNICEL BBENE
KNPKRELT—IPRET B EPHYRBKRTT
DTHHERBLTT SV AERPREREN &
LTWah EEICERTI7ENEHEBL TT S0,

OlIn the machining at the high speed, the gripping
force is remarkably lost by the centrifugal force, thus
resulting in work scattering. Periodically check the
gripping force is maintained by the specified air
pressure.




O [EERfE L BN DEIR  Relationship between rotation speed and gripping force

LENKN)

UB450
120 ‘
s
100
\%5@%9%@
_ 8 80 R
£o& L Uy =
g q
[Eiel \ o [
Ry = Qe/lY/s) &
o 40 N =
I AT
20 \O~</W/Da N
ul (1300)
0 h
0 500 1000 1500
OFRE : min' (rom)
Rotation speed
UB630
(162) i
160 é@%
C{\)]SL//'@
— 0o,
120 s>
e} — Q
280 & =
g / g \ &
TP e — N ] ®
40 ~_ >
N~ —
OO 250 500 750 1000
OERE - min' (rom)
Rotation speed
UBR450
120 ‘
100 S o
\\Z\/}/\%\%S‘%//_e
~ 8 80— Ol
Z 5 0 Q —
= — S <
ﬁ E’ 60 Oq/b & IS
i a —— 0 ‘ Ry Iy
G40 -34,/09 N =Y
I "
\22/]4/0 \/« :
20 Y~ .
M~ (1300)
0 h
0 500 1000 1500
OERE - min' (rom)
Rotation speed
UBR630
160 47
(147) ———— Fore
S,
120 s 061,
8 I Pa ~
S D 2
o 80 0 9 IN
e —— %
§ NB/M /‘4/08 %
Cpof——— 04 &) ~ —
<Mp§¥/ -
OO 250 500 750 1000

OEHRE : min' (rpm)
Rotation speed

UB560
120 .
%
RO
100 f@%?%of@
-6y
08) . \QSMDG Ry
2 Q
260 \f\%a
£ b
& 40 \44%
2\, T
20 I s W E
(1100
0 .
0 500 1000
OERRE : min' (rpm)
Rotation speed
UB710
160 4
s | o
Q\)‘(? Ufe
120 7220615
8 Sl 9
) I —— 7
[9)]
< 0
G 40 0215 ?
=g > ;
el (900)
0 b
0 250 500 750 1000
DERE - min' (rom)
Rotation speed
UBR560
120
[ 4 J
L0
100 § /5/\2{%90%@
0 6
B 0 g N
“é 60 g, s
& 40 o 7, 25
N \%/ !
(1100)
OO 500 1000
OEHRE - min' (rpm)
Rotation speed
UBR710
(162) 4 J
o)
— e,
120 >
s [ U
= Oy
2 80 >
£ s \
a \\02 N A
G 40 Vs ~_ :
N~ " ;
0 (900)
0 250 500 750 1000

OERE : min' (rom)
Rotation speed



3-3 BEFOE S ERNITEAB LD
AT DR
Py 7Y a—DEEE—XME
B HEX DR

3-3 Relationship between gripping center height
and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass moment
and gripping force loss

OBEVI N a—&NEDEVN Ny T a—%FEH
TRH5E8.HD2WE by TV 3 —DEIGETRET 3
BEF . Ny T3 —DIBBRLSIICRERLT
IT7EAE T TERLTTIVWI7EHE T
HBOWCTHERLEBEEF vy v IPHEBLT. Fry
TR TP RELERTT .

OXEKEVWNYy Y3 —%FEHRATIHE. by T
3 —RDNICEDIBEBEHBRY K E &V TEHH
RELERTT . ZDHEIIAERELECEEL

O When the top jaw higher than the standard soft jaw
is used, or the work is gripped at the top jaw ends,
reduce the air pressure in inverse proportion to the
gripping center height of the top jaw. If the air pre-
ssure is not reduced, there is the danger of scatte-
ring the chuck and work.

(OWhen the large and heavy top jaw is used, the gri-
pping force loss is increased by the centrifugal force
of the top jaw, thus resulting in the work scattering.
In this case, set the slow rotary speed in order to
reduce the gripping force loss.

BENEREMRZTT SV,
Fig. 2 %% b v 72 3 —x4I5R Drawing for special top jaw h )
T Bty SVa—
G =1 Special top jaw
(M - ald] o
- R \
S .
Fe1h Fy14 Workpiece
Chuck MM =mX r X3 (kg-mm) Chuck
H=h—L ()
B 2
MM : by Fea—KRE—A b MM : Top jaw mass moment
G kv Tra—nRRed G :Top jaw mass center
m by 7 a—ER(Ga—1ES) m : Top jaw mass (per jaw)
ro by T Ea—OHBROHSEF e B CETOER r : Distance from top jaw mass center to chuck center
H @ by 7oa—BiEald.oma H :Top jaw gripping part center height
h @B TV —EERE h :Special top jaw height
L i ielHEs L : Gripping part length

Kk by 7Y 3 —INTRMAREG GHEREDSS)

Example for special top jaw machining.

O by 7Y 2 —DIBHRUOSEHEEEE— 4 >
FMMZER® 7, (Fig. 2888) 5l & L TUB5604F5%
Ny 7Y 3 — H=80mm.MM=5000kg-mmT & 3 & L
i—d_o

(QUBS60NDIEIEF/HE S EEFRIBIENDBRD T 5 7 %
ZBLET, (P- ~P- ) EELF LS EH=80&
BB ARRHIR DT ADME L V) EFREFA9IEIE102kN
TIT7EHNOSMPaTH B EN DL ETHET
DENEEHIE. D a —HERPT—VEAZFEEEL
THELESIETFTET . 22TIR102KkN) ELET,

QF B TEI2RADIEEAIBKIIEFNITELD2 /3
TH55.68KNELETUBSB0MD by 7S a—&
ET -4 MNEEBBHEXKOBERDOD IS 7 %25
BLEF, (P- ~P- ) by TIa—HEE—X
> FMM=5000kg-mm CIB#E 1 BL68KND A I
880mMINTEERD E T, NN HFREEEEICH ) £T,

@EFF AR EREE880min' M EEFH K T EMIDYIHEI 4
CHEEEERELET by TV —HEE— X
>N EREBENBAOBRED TS T &) BEREE I3
IS U ABRAHIERE KD £ T . EB0IEE 13578048
BAHPSIBEHBREBRU/EICEYET,

®T7—TDRY y TEBIETHAEICAHENCE > TH
£92 MY EERBENOERAICES MLT &
VA& B 2HRICHTEIZGE (WhA-%EY)) &k
HET,

®OLETKkDEMIZHERHETHERE L DT
AU A TOINIREERELE T,

(1) Find the gripping part center height H of the special top jaw
and the mall moment MM. (See Fig. 2.) For instance, tem-
porary values for UB560 special top jaw are regarded as
H=80mm, MM=5000kg-mm.

(2) See the graph of relationship between the gripping center
height of UB560 and the static gripping force. The air
pressure 0.55MPa is found at the allowable static gripping
force 102kN from the cross point of the gripping part center
height H-80 and the gripping force limit curve (P- ~P- ).
Reduce the static gripping force by considering the jaw
strength, work distortion, etc., if required. The static gripping
force of this example is regarded as 102kN.

(3) Since the allowable maximum gripping force loss is 2/3, the
static gripping force is regarded as 68kN. See the graph of
relationship between the gripping center height of UB560 and the
static gripping force. 880min-* is read at the point of the gripping
force loss 68kN at the top jaw mass moment MM=5000kg-mm
(P- ~P- ). This is the allowable rotary speed.

(4) The cutting condition and rotary speed of the actual
machining are determined at the range of the allowable ro-
tary speed 880min-'. Find the gripping force loss for the
rotary speed from the graph of the relationship between the
top jaw mass moment and gripping force loss. The dynamic
gripping force is the value subtracting the gripping force
loss from the static gripping force.

(5) To prevent the work slip, the cutting conditions (cutting
depth, feed) are determined so that the torque occurred by
the cutting is smaller than the friction force torque of the
dynamic gripping force.

(6) Since the cutting condition found above is target, be sure
to perform the trial cutting before determining the cutting
condition.




Oby7TIa—HEEET— X2 EBBHBRORR OEF LSS LHMNEENRVITEHDOER

O Relationship between top jaw mass moment and gri- O Relationship between gripping center height, static gri-
pping force loss pping force and air pressure
MM: hy 7oa—DEEE— x>~ Jaw Mass Moment UB450
120
o AN T BEHRR
66.7 — [ 100 ——6] P Ingut force| /Gripping force fmit
60 A el ® \0_5 = ! \\,\\(
— o 5 . o Py} !
Z 5 eSS QOW‘/E/ . @@B@%\ ) =8 8o Pa‘j‘ ——=
% A0 —TRowe o P
w40 : : a5 6093 —_—
R _— i |goomin’ — | oy B i i S
wa 30 : M5B 40 2l pl ——
920 T e omin Lo \\L_\\ :
i — I e 88 20 ’ I —
10 —= — . 400min b} 357 65”7
0 500 1000 1500 [2000 2500 3000 3500 0 20 |40 60 80 100
1B I 5— hYIYI-QEBE-AVE ggyobys—|  DESDLES  Himm)
Standard soft top jaw rJna‘)’l’ Tisg ?D(%mme;g Standard soft top J.av\/GFIODIﬂg center height
0 UB560
xH
130 <06y /‘ Input foﬁ‘gm@%m@ﬁ
80 ' 9 ﬁg e : / riopingforce fmit
, : 56,2 =Py :
S = <5 100— = \E\(/
> 60 Nt FRaiet 0§ 90Ldmp E
fK & @@0‘“ itk ae & 5 —
® 49 o] B0 OFSp, E——
2, o — o e
28 ool —— &5 50 L P
[=8] oYM i i
29 60 40 s
20 —— — i 30 , : =
- . Omin’ | 20 . .
I— : 200min’' 10 3773 AR
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 0 20 2lO 60 80 100
BEY I3 — by TY3—DEE8E—Ak @t IS5 — BMD LSS H(mm)
Standard soft top jaw %a;/g ;”25?5) (rlfl%mm?nqt) Standard soft top jaw Gripping center height
UB630 27
g 1 PYEOrCe—RBNRR,
108 I =5'% - 0oPs | Grioping_
S R ! & 52 g, | N
= N | ' AET a T T
QX - T — S e 1 | i
ﬁ - (30 %QU \\r\\ ,E/ }UG‘(\;\\(\\ RO&U’(\OW S| @ (%‘ 100 ?\&l/\ﬂﬁ a ! -\\
& 2 B s 2o T T———1 08P, |
: n — g T : e ——
83 40 — 500 YUOH&P 8BS —— o.gwa\w;\ -
20 : : i —
— ———+ ] 200 413 813
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
sty okya— byTYs—OEBE— Y IR~ PEBDLES H(mm)
Standard soft top jaw mavxv rm >a<s§ [‘Q%”.“n?% Standard soft top jaw GriPPINg center height
o uUB710 L : ,
96 T S N waome Gripoing.
Z 90 : - 1 Soldd I a\[ orge ljmit
¥ B : s — d
i 80 P a0 e @iﬁ’gf —soeed ﬁé e N
60 IR0 80 O T T L [
Ql;\"ﬂ% —600mICY a% Lt — |
[=B) 040 T . ofh 42 \‘.\ié\ a |
FoJ SN A — Hr D) 50 ' |
20— —— [ oot ——— TR | [ ||
] | 200min 413 813
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
1B Ths— hvIY5—DEEE—AVH By Ihya— BBBPOES H(mm)
—_— Jaw mass moment .~ Gripping center height
Standard soft top jaw  m X r X 3 (kg-mm) Standard soft top jaw



UBR450

T, XA | BRER
66.7 100 —T—L6) P Ingut force)/” Gripping
= 60 " ® L ogye i T force limit
3 oY ! 2 —Pg ;| :
¥ 50 S <l 25 80 oyt
w s IS ) 2o —r—+%ail | |
E 40 Qom\‘ SE P\O‘ Kol P [a B C% 60 0. 3 Vo —
3 \Q : 1 — | i
%8 30 /E— e — ﬁ% 0. N e
23 —  poom— MO 40 ~2Mp
e o 25 I
10— — e D 3817 68.7
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 0 20 40 60 80 100
1B Ik a— byTYs-OEET-L gy ohya— SPRBDLEE Hmm)
Standard soft top jaw maﬁ ;ﬂ fis% (r[l%mn?r% Standard soft top jaw Gripping center height
UBR560
140 AN
130 _/Input force
———O6l LEDR
80 , o 120 U7=% s
: 8410051 —|/Gripping force limit
S 29 jgo—e :
~ 60 A\QQ \\,\ H a 8 90044 = \'\\
< > s e 28 sof—==2 -
fo ! 4‘ O 9003 ]
40 G RO Do L OMPs '
I == S5 00 e e —
29 :600me 40— =
20 : — 30
— | i poomintl 20 , :
L : 00min'! 10 A
0 1000 2000 3000 | 4000 5000 6000 7000 0 20 |40 60 80 100
1RXEY IR 3— rTYs—NEEE—AVE 12 ORY3— PIBBRDOBZE H(mm)
Standard soft top jaw %a)vl/ Pisg ?ch)mrmt) Standard soft top jaw  Gripping center height
UBR630
[0} AH T T
=5 150 F=— _ /o e [{RENRR
_ 98 — 5;147 T e LOMPE J[Gripping.
< 80 O} g a S — il gy I\forte limit
X s oEfEl 23 £E | | ' lodd T
2 60 PN Lo B85 100 F==——tl0AMBe i
= o ©) <00 ™ Bo I -
o : i o 0.3V Fe
& S40 + | g00m0 s [ e N
N P s — WD 02Mps ||
20 : 400min! — : N
—/r 200min-! 42:,'7 Eé.r
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
1Y I — by —QEBE—AVE 1Yo — BB LB Hmm)
Standard soft top jaw %a;’g 'rﬂisg &%mn?r?]t) Standard soft top jaw GriPPINg center height
UBR710
Pl
° Inpyt farc
o _..?ﬁﬁ-—,\ 0. £
188 = =Xe) ]g% —0MPa | [Ginning
= © : = ——1 [ 3 N force limit
z e <o —[0.5Vpg |
3 : -4 = 5 ——
K 80 Qe @@%\f] e -R& ——— 1 0.4viPa
P S o Fof w5 100 —
E 60 200 \QWH - QoW -éS@ | 0.3m =
w3 ! ‘00 =2 ———+10.3\Ra
940 G illas i 5 o= ——ti | 0.2MP3
20 — Ao0min———— : :
1 /—_E' 200mint! 4?7 Eér
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
B IhY5— by TYs—DEB8E—XUk 12y ObYs— BEBDOBS Himm)
Standard soft top jaw J3W Mass moment Standard soft top jaw CriPpINg center height

m X r X 3 (kg-mm)

®



4 . B+

4-1 Ny 7 7L — b OE4E - B

ONy I TL—MEREL RILVERMBAED L. REE
EIMIZLTTFEL,

ONy I T7L—bDIRNIE, BEFvv I OBEICHE
LETH 5. BEORIKYS > O—0RhIE, Fig. 3
WCRTEUTICLTTREL,

OF vy VIt > O—BWROAMDIMNTI IS, BFHEEIC
RELTCHPLMILET E. BERERELET,

ONy I TL— b DF vy VRt >O—8ld. T
HETHECTHEEMBC " mMmICTIILTTFE L,

OFig. 313, JISY 3 — b T —/MRIEDIFETT,

4 . Mounting

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting of back plate

O Upon actual measurement of the spindle, the back
plate engagement diameter should be worked.

O As the run-out accuracy of the back plate will give
influence directly to the chuck accuracy, the run-out
of back plate and faucet should be less than value
in Fig. 3.

O The faucet and face part on which the chuck is to
be mounted should be worked after the back plate
is set to a machine on which it is to be mounted.
This results in improved accuracy.

O The chuck mounting faucet part of the back plate
should be worked at target value C*°' as per the re-
ference size C in the table below.

O Fig. 3 Shows JIS-short-tapered spindle.

Fig. 3

1) ChiE (1>0—1) EDINFRIBICE > TVWET,
E2) Fooy VOBEIE. SAEZHOFRBY ARV NERLUICT
ARIVIERFH T, 7L—>TRYEFTIT-T

¢C

T&Euw,

E3) Ny T L—bOBICITHY TSIV LT EEET
B3HEDYR— MPRLETYT, (P- ZR)

E4) Ny I TL— MRADEBBEOHELTTFE L,

Note1) C-dimension (socket and spigot) is matched with
DIN standard.

Note?2) Lift the chuck with the crane by slinging to eye bolt.

Note3) Requires the support to fix the air supply ring in

-/; 3z addition to the back plate. (See P- )
E/ El_— | Note4) The strength of back plate used is to be sufficient.
o Mounting bolt
#1358 Model
IEE Item UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
é A 410 530 600 670 410 530 600 670
$B+0.2 373 485 555 620 373 485 555 620
¢ C(h7) 275 375 465 520 275 375 465 520
D 5 10 10 10 5 10 10 10
E 9-M12 6-M16 9-M16 9-M16 9-M12 6-M16 9-M16 9-M16
F 17 24 22 24 17 24 22 24

ONy T TL— MR N+ EERE (B, AE.
MEB) #BT3HDELET, BT FBERHT b
T TEFTTT IV,

R RLVIDPRRE LA KRETES ERIL MHPIKIE
L. Fry 7P RELERTT,

O Each strength (dia., pieces, material) of mounting
bolts for the back plate is to be sufficient. Tighten
bolts with specified tightening torque.

If the tightening torque is small or large, there is
the danger of scattering the chuck because bolts
are broken.

FILMH A X Bolt size | #FfthLY Tightening Torque FILMH A X Bolt size | ##fFhJLY Tightening Torque
M 6 13 N-m M16 250 N-m
M 8 33 N-m M20 402 N-m
M10 73 N-m M22 539 N-m
M12 107 N-m M24 666 N-m
M14 171 N-m



m ) Bk

OF vy VEMmBBE. FEUZERIAL. 74K
Vb (25FRXIE3 7)) DRUNIL L, £I3BE8
(PEHTEMBIIV) ZFATEV, (Fig. 4)
* Fig. 4Al3UB/UBR710D5E TY,

Lifting
O When lifting chuck remove the labyrinth first and
use eye bolt (2 places or 3 places) lifting belt or jig
(customer's prepare). (Fig. 4)
- Fig. 4A Shows UB/UBR710.
(UB/UBR710 type only)

(UB/UBR710MD &)
Fig. 4
7ARIL b YEXZIRIL B
Eyebolt Extension bolt

AE (BERICTERT SV
Jig (CUSTOMER’S PREPARE)

Fig. 4A
(UB/UBR710%D #)
(UB/UBR710 type only)




4-2 HFR— b OERME - BT

OXIT7HT MV T Y R—MIIIEBAGBEEELES,

OHR— hEFig. 5ICRTTEESEICLTEELTT
TV, BfFA > O—Mokh - B#E - FTEE.
Fig. 5OMELAICLTTE W, ZOEEFTS & ThIE
Fry VICEBLEAY DY BEARYF v v 7B
BORERELGVET,

O UB450~UB710& U'UBR450~UBR710F + v 7 {7
BIHACE. ITH TSI UL TEYR- FTEEL X
THYR— MITRIO L 5 BT 7OHS LA (04081 E)
EETICHEBVWEY, CORBITH T4 )2 TE
Fry IDAXTNSHEZITEEDNFTHDOBRTA
PHEVEMDBEIE— RMEL &Y T, Y R— NI
I7HIRRCATI PL 20 (TRSR) . A0S
WEIKRE L TTFE L,
¥/, JEVCRICHHIKEY LARL TS5 7%
5X25 i TWETDT, I7HTS1) L TAD
WM. FLOTSI9PETICAEZMBICEEL. B
TORLE TS T w2 AL TTFE L,

4-2 Manufacturing and mounting of support

O Fix the air supply ring to the lathe with the support.

O Manufacture the support according to dimensions shown
Fig. 5. The run-out, concentricity and parallelism on the
mounting socket and spigot are to be within values in
Fig. 5. If their values are not observed, the excessive load
is applied on the chuck, thus resulting in the improper
accuracy and chuck broken.

O When using the chucks of UB450~UB710 and UBR450
~UBR710, though the air supply ring is fixed on to the
chuck with support, bore the support as shown in the
following figure. This hole is designed for the purpose of
releasing the air discharged from the gap between the air
supply ring and chuck body. When there is no hole, the
operation speed of jaw becomes delay. The support
should be high rigidity shape since it is loaded during air
supply (It is reference in a Table shown below).

Since there is 5X2 drain plug on labyrinth for letting out
coolant, when mounting with air supply ring, about two
place of plug directly below andtake out its drain plugs.

Fig. 5

IT7HTIA4)LT
Air Supply Ring

©[¢001 [P]

$A
$D

|
|
|
i
I
$CH7
$B+0.2

T Nuswrz—t
Back plate -rfe—r
= R Tty R e e s e iy |

T

L" _l_ +
_%@f:;y/r:i:yw T r LE' \BRAF AR IR
BAR—b  EERY (élﬁ)/

Mounting bolt

Support

X

Proximity dog
(F477527TIVTL—k)
(Detectable plate)

YR-FDETIHMEIC $40FBEDANE1r i T THL

Provide a hole of about ¢ 40 dilectly under the support.




#58 Model

15H Item UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
é A 494 626 698 790 494 626 698 790
$B+0.2 481 610 682 770 481 610 682 770
¢ C(h7) 470 595 669 745 470 595 669 745
é D 465 590 663 736 465 590 663 736
Ex0.1 98.5 113.5 119.5 118.5 111.5 130 136 136
F 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
G 25 20 25 33 25 20 25 33
H 6.6 9 10 11 6.6 9 10 11
4 J 11 14 14 17 11 14 14 17
¢ K 6.6 9 9 11 6.6 9 9 11
L 12-M6 12-M8 12-M8 12-M10 12-M6 12-M8 12-M8 12-M10
4-3 L& 4-3 Piping

O F4vy « YIaF - I71=yh%&Fig. 6DHEICERE L 7,

OfEFIE. BTFIMB4HAAIFY —X b2 EFE
FEARLTTIW,

O F v v I NOEEERORIIFg. 6RICINT V1 XTY,
I7HR—RIFIFig. 6RICRTEREAROHDEFERAL
TTFaW, BEERIEAZINCE L, TILRERES
MEARLEVWTTIW, Frvyv 7 eBROBIETL
— R I7R—ZEFEALTTEL,

OFRERIIC. BEEMADEREZREL TTIL,

OI731=y FDOEHEHE. FEZBICLIKERTE, B
EOIBELAATANE) T TTF a0,

O Route pipes of chuck, change valve and air unit as
shown in Fig. 6.

O Be sure to use exhaust center type pipe of 3-position
and 4-direction.

O The piping connection bore is according to sizes as
shown in Fig. 6 table. Route the air hose of size
shown in Fig. 6 table. Also, route the pipe of the short
piping lenght as much as possible and don't use the
piping having many elbows. Use the air hose with
blade between the chuck and change valve.

O Remove foreign mater and dust inside of piping before routing.

O Mount the pressure gage of the unit at the place for
operator to be easily watched and adjusted.

Fig. 6

FryINREEDAERF-F PF1/8
Port for detection of chuck decompression\
BER ¥y 72T 2~ (=T 4ft)
ERALTT W
Remove a cap screw (with seal washer)
at the time of the measurement

[EAHE

UVE DT1/8[PF]40X10

I7EAE
Air pressure gauge

Air hose

!
OPEN

EROZE A

3fIE4751A

3position4direction

I¥J-Rhe 2R
Exhaust center type change valve

Lubricator w3 Model | UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710
L7V L 8 fiom UBR450 UBR560 UBR630 UBR710
Air filter _ L¥al—% -
IZrJ[J_nintjl\ Regulator BECEARZE ()| ¢ 9.5 E $ 131 E
EHORA| Rc3/s Rc 1/2




O I 7EEKFig. 7ICAIRLETDTSEICLTT AL, OSee air circuit diagram in Fig. 7.

Fig. 7

I7a1z=vy b
Air unit

BESUREN EHEA

Back pressure detection Pressure detection




4-4 BZEREBE

OMULARERTCEHRS yFEFERLAEBOS 47>
Z[E§E %Fig. ISR L E T,

OAMIIBEXE L THERT SV,

OX#EEERICIE. F v v 7 HEFES L A& OERICT
52 ENBETT,

OXFHBEIEEIHTH., AECRLLRF vy 7T —
TEDEMICEY EEBICBIELEVWA, TAL—%

4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference

O The sequence circuit using the pressure switch of

push button is shown in Fig. 8.
O Use this diagram for reference.

O Prepare the diagram so that the chuck dose not

operate during spindle rotation.

O Since the spindle, chuck, work, etc., are immedia-

tely stopped by inertia.

I EHAGCZEHPDETT,
Fig. 8
@ Q__o a___ o @ EWEERI-y—0v2
CR4 CR3 Spindle rotation interlock
247
Ti ©® ERELESTON

Turned ON with spindle stop
EPRMAEA 5 — 0o RRERBIE

oo O\TTMG ® Spindle stop delay command

RB¥iza—BaiEs
Chuck opening by foot switch

RBECa—MCES

Chuck closing by foot switch

CR1 CR2
—-—G%E} i;?b va—MalEs
Chuck opening command
h,_<§£9 o o sa—BALIES
CR2 Chuck closing command
CR3 i;?: BB 7EHIES UL TON
Turn ON with optimum
air pressure or more
BHETFED (HE) LLETON
CR4 g\“‘c_ Turned ON with lowest air pressure
PS? or more (exhaust pressure)

PS2id. RIET7ENEEA HEZ£EH) TFv v
IANDITHIEEICHEEN HNIECRAIC K V) . EHhiE
Bz TEE LA,

PS1iE. REIT7ENRHTT —7IC LV &EERAE
NCKELTHZET, ITENYVREERAENICE
T % ECR3NEIEL TSOLEFERDRIFERM L. 8l
BB AREEEENET,

The above PS2 is for lowest air pressure detection
and CR4 mode allows the spindle not to start if
exhaust pressure remains into the air supply hose for
the chuck. PS1 is for optimum air pressure detection
and the optimum air pressure is required to set in
accordance with the work. When the air pressure
reaches the optimum air pressure, CR3 actuates to
open the SOL circuit. Refer to this circuit diagram for
reference.




5. {BEEEROF vy
AR O%E]

OF v v 7ICIIEEEREF v v VRERD 21857 3
HDRITHFF vy VREARIC2y AIRES L TV
9,

OFERA v FIIYK— rDHE LY KT ERETES
MEBICHERICTHERVE T, {EIHIKP B DR
BEZUEWLOEEBEVNET, )

5 . Detection of clamping and
check decompression

O Tow dog are set on periphery of chuck body in order
to detect clamping and check decompression.

O Customer should set sensor switch on the position
in order to detect the block from periphery of
support. (Consider to prevent sensor switch from
affecting by coolant or swarf.)

Fig. 9 SEHERY ZbO—2
Dog stroke \
Jaw close (~a—Ba) B i
IBERERR
Detection of clamping
Jaw open (a—F5Al)
1 2 HR—K
Sensor 1 upport
FERT (2H) ! INMEYrAT—IL
Proximity dog Pilot spool
(FATI5TNTV=N_ TS
<
F v T RER D DIRH]
EXb2 A Check decompression
Piston A
NOE#ERT ZNO—7
Dog stroke
#5X Model
EE ltem UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
A 465 590 663 736 465 590 663 736
B 4.1 4.9 4.9 5.9 4.1 4.9 4.9 5.9
c MIN 52.5 52.5 52.5 57.5 52.5 52.5 52.5 52.5
MAX 56.6 57.4 57.4 63.4 56.6 57.4 57.4 58.4
D 10.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 10.8 3.8 3.8 3.8




OIBEMBRAEEI A vF (E2H 1, 2) OWERAE

S%E1

1. €215 77— 7iLiEMES
2. Yo% AR (773X F vy X JHaH)
B5%E2
1. 2T T 75> TB.RH
2. ELY2ET—UIBBABEICKE L. T— 7 FILE
1R
O F vy 7 AERVERH

R HE

1. Fv v IVEMEEFLE

2. LY 3ICTF v v VRERD £ RH

A) Fvy INOITHEEE. #EIT7EHH. 0.35MPa
ICETBHETIC, RTPFry JaTADX fO—-V T
CRETAMMBEILE T,

B) Fvv VADITENRIE. Fvv JRADITESN
. 0.175~0.225MPalZ %Té ETIC. KIPFvy
t%F5 (FEE) OX FO—7I> RET 4 mmigE
LET,

iE) FESE1£0.35MPall EDEH THAMEHRIEET T,

HEIA v F (2% 3) O

AphO—=9v—7

OT7—7NIMFIT/EI bO—T7LIRE L TL IV,
(7Z993—#4F®£ﬁ7 INEX b O—UA
ICHDZEEMBLTTIL, )

OIR%xiItET B 2N A b A—Y 7Y —71F. 2 +O
— Mk EAIG BEX NO—7 v — 7 OEEARNT
FHTIOHIFRRT. #BLL-EDBLEEL. SHEE
PEShET, ANA—YI> RESTOIREIZ. T

O How to detect clamping sensor

reference 1

1. Detect clamping position with sensor 1
2 . Detect jaw close position with sensor 2
(Detect failure of work clamping.)
reference 2
1 . Detect unclamping position with sensor 1
2 . set sensor 2 on clamping position and detect
work clamping.
O How to check decompression

1 . Chuck position stopping

2 . Check decompression with sensor 3

A) The dog will move by 4mm until the stroke end
forward of the chuck if the supply air pressure
reaches to 0.35MPa when the air is supplied to
the chuck.

B) The dog will move by 4mm until the stroke end
behind of the chuck(spindle side) if the inside air
pressure of chuck reaches to 0.175~0.225MPa
when the inside air pressure of chuck decompression.

Note) Detection dog of check decompression is available
to use over 0.35MPa.

Stroke mark

O Please give gripping of a workpiece less than a
gripping jaw stroke (Check the base line mark of
master jaw is within the range of the whole stroke)

Ot is most desirable that the workpiece is.gripped at
mid stroke of the master jaws.

To grip the workpiece correctly, avoid gripping at
stoke and because it is danger due to discharges of
workpiece.

EMEIBEL CRWZ eV HY . TEMHPREIL B
T9,
Fig. 10
Eig (v x4823—)
O BASE LINE MARK
(:::) WEXMO—7 (RF—)
O SUITABLE STROKE
JAW CLOSE (3—Fig)
‘P o ©
\ n _
WEXNO—Y
\ & BEANI-HHE
TR GRIPPING JAW STROKE
SOFT JAW
YRARY5—
MASTER JAW % Type UB450K | UB560K | UB630K | UB710K
N » WIEX bO— 7 #6H 4 5 5 7
JAW OPEN (¥'3—Fdi#) Appropriate stroke range (mm)




6 . SMEILE, RREENYEZ
UB..K(P)BD&ICES

OFENERNEFET 255 IIRNRIBETNEAHDPVET
To EXNANOHBENOTEZ 21TV ET, (K
SERIBIBICEAS T RO K OESHIRIRA—GDOTEY
YINEEHR—TT, )

OF vy IREDYNYXTZY (05K &£T55
AEHABRIET,

SRR  FENEXTICYNY X TS T 54 T E §,
(T2 TAEANER)

RZIEE : ZIENINTANYNY X TS T 584 T £ 7,
(7S TAEANER)

F) OUNYRTSTEABLBBEERF vy TR 2

— (27 ER2ICEHTF vy IRNEDIT %
ZEICEVWTP ST TTEL,

6 . Interchange of external
and internal clamping
UB...K(P)type only

O Interchange of internal and external clamping in order
to detect air pressure. Interchange pressure of air
supply to piston A. (In spite of internal or external
clamping, Detection of check decompression action is
identical, so position of sensor 3 is also identical.)

O Replace Hexagon socket flange head screw plug
(O-mark) with plug A on chuck surface.

External clamping : Set Hexagon socket flange head

screw plug on EXT-mark. (replace with plug A)

Internal clamping : Set Hexagon socket flange head

screw plug on INT-mark. (replace with plug A)

Note) Replace Hexagon socket flange head screw plug

after loose cap screw (2 places)gradually and
evacuate inside air of chuck completely.

Fig. 11
SRIBREE DI TS VLB

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position
with external clamping

AR DR T/ ME

FyyTRY) 21—
Cap screw

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position
with external clamping

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position

with internal clamping

(AMER)
Replace

/__-

&9

FryTRY)1—
Cap screw

Hexagon socket flange head screw plug position
with internal clamping

OYNIYXTZITEANBZZHBEICF v+v VRO
I7EBEVWTWEIThIE, YNYX TS THREIL
BRTT,

OThere is danger of scattering Hexagon socket
flange head screw, if you do not evacuate inside air
of chuck, when you replace Hexagon socket flange
head screw.




7 . SOEEg

OF vy VOBt - BEENP T LS, UTOFIETH
BEEZToTTEL,

DRRET3—~"DTY—XT7 v TE#FT->TTFEL,

QIT7AZy bOILT)r—2—EHOMBAOLY . H#
ZFEAME (ISO. VG32) %# ERRF CHMLTT &L,
(TIMBEALEVWEEETIL)

QIT7EAREN FLERLTENERLZICERS#
9, EHETDIEE P 0.2~0.25MPalc > /=& 2 A
TR EACF 7 ELPHRFEON, OFFT %)
L. BEICEMETAPERBLILITUSF—2—LEBO=
—RAUEEBRLTY S M R—LDFEFREETVET,
EEEDETEIR. 1 Fv v XTI T2~3FHIEY
T,

@ITEHREN RIVERLTIT7EH%#05MPax T
FREE, SWOITRIAPEEEZF v 7L TTEL,

Oz I8l % [@ &% A 100~200min CHES & ¥ EEniRED.
IT7HTSAULTORBPADEICIE, Ny 7T L
— FDIRWDER, Y FR— DS E TV RIEEE %18
ELTTFEV, (HR— bOBRTERR)

O N

8. Ny 7Y a—DET

ObyZ7oa—l@THy PERRFARILMIELEN TR AR
Ta—ICRfFWET, by TV -—DBIE. YX &
Ta—tDtL—Y I hAREVWVIBETADZ EIC
SV ERICARHERET,

7 . Trial Run

(DEnsure the master jaw is greased.

@Fill with recommended oil (ISO VG32) up to upper
limit of indicator line from oil supply port located on
upper control unit. (Be careful not to enter dust
when oil is supplied.)

(3Raise pressure gradually by turning the air pressure
adjusting handle. With the pressure gauge pointed
0.2 to 0.25 MPa, test operation of chuck by swithing
valve on/off. Then, adjust the drop rate in sight
dome by turning a needle located on upper lubrica-
tor.

Two or three drops of lubrication oil are adequate
per chucking.

@Raise air pressure up to 0.5MPa by turning the air
pressure adjusting handle in order to check air
leakage or abnormal condition of each part.

®Allow lathe spindle speed to set on 100 to 200 rpm.
At this time, if rotary vibrations are severed and the
heating of the air supply ring is high, check the run-
out of chuck adaptor and support. (Support mounting
check)

8 . Mounting of Top Jaw

O Mount the top jaw with T-nut and mounting bolt to
the master jaw. The engaged position of the serra-
tionengaged position for the master jaw can be free-
ly adjusted.

OTF+ v b3, ¥ZXE2 Y3 —DtEL— 3 FHHEME (&
L—Ya Al X423 -4BELURES L
WRIEBTHERL TF&EV,  (Fig. 121F)

Fig. 12 (381) OTF v b EL—> 3 D HERME
FOARBICRE L ZRETHERTZE. v X4P 3
—BRFICTFH Y hEAN—PERLAN—FHIEL
F9, X, IN—EERTIEBICTEMEIBEL T
WEWEDPHY ., TEMPRELERTT,

Fig. 12 (8 2) OTH v P X 2T a3 —4ALY)
MELAKETERTSE. X423 —XBTH
v MPIBL T, Pa—XITEMPRELERTT,

OUse T-nut at the place where it is not protruded
from the serration reference position of master jaw
(serration incorporated) or the periphery of master
jaw (See Fig. 12 (Correct).).

As shown in Fig. 12 (Incorrect 1), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded inside from the serration refe-
rence position, T-nut collide with the cover when
the master jaw is closed, thus resulting in the cover
damage. There is a danger of scattering the work.
As shown in Fig. 12 (Incorrect 2), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded from the master jaw periphery,
the master jaw and T-nut may be broken. There is a
danger of scattering the jaw and the work.




Fig. 12

YAFa—
Master jaw
TFvbk T-nut

by 73— Top jaw

JRyCa—Nel—ia REfE
Serration reference position of master jaw

{4 Lk

Mounting bolt == i
[y
[
L
Az
RE NS
Body Body

(:,1) [_Incorrecﬂ} (382) (il'!CDrTeCt 2) (IES (Correct)

OV7 roa—t. TEYOWIK., ~TE. ME. @mEE. O Use the optimum soft jaw by considering the shape,

BLUYHIRELEEEBLT. RELDDEFERAL sizes, material, face roughness and cutting
TFaw conditions, etc., of work.

OLEM#IBET NI EZY 3 —DUBEIE. X b O In the master jaw position for work gripping, it is re-

O— 270k CEATINIHIELEH > EBRFEL commended to clamp the work at the jaw stroke
SHESESNET, ARNO—I I KEL TORE center in order to obtain the stable and high accu-
- ) ° - . racy. If the work is clamped at the stroke end, there
TWZ . .

?)%[;  LIFMEBEL TR EN B TRy is the danger of scattering the work.
PRELEBRTT,

O~y 7T 3 —BHRIL bDOTFHy M3 EATAILb Olf the screwing depth is shallow for
TBRURABEEENE. THy h Mounting bolt T-nut of the top jaw mounting bolt,

BHEL. o — o TEMP T Lk i by 7 <a— Top jaw Th—nzt may bfe broken ar;]d there is
- N the danger of scattering the jaw an
TY, X. THv NEAEDSRHL TV

. AN work. If protruded from T-nut bott-
% “:H%ﬁ'*)l’ h %ﬁﬁﬁ—ft‘ by 7 om, the top jaw is not fixed even if
a—PEEShENTY 3 - I the mounting bolt is tightened, thus

PREIL TEETY, #€->T. by 7 scattering the jaw and the work.

T a—BFHRIL bO2RIITFHY FOE
EDPS0~—1mmiZEE LTTFaEL,
(Fig. 13208)

O M FBOTH v b SUEMHRIL b
SHMERLEWTTFIL, RTEZT.
DGO RV N & (EBT 31541,
FREXD129 (M22L/ E109) LIEE L.
E&SITHMEELTTAL, )

O a—WfFRILNEEDE-TEFIE
CRILERELTIEREYEEA, b
v T a—IRELTERTT,

\

0~1mm

v, \

Tk
T-nut

v 2% 23— Master jaw

Fig. 13

Consequently, the total length of the
top jaw mounting bolt is to be about
0~—1mm (See Fig. 13).

O Use only our T-nut and mounting bolt.
(In an unavoidable, use the bolt of
strength 12.9 (M22 or more 10.9) or
more and sufficient length.)

O Don't start the spindle with the jaw
mounting bolt loosened. There is the
danger of scattering the top jaw.




9.Y7 M a—DOEK

OVI I a—DEBIETROERTIT>TTFE LY,

9 . Forming of Soft Jaws

O Perform forming of the soft jaw according to the
procedure of the following table.

Note) It is necessary to prepare different
size plug in advance.

Note) It is recommended to tap the cen-
ter hole of plug and insert the bolt.

IMPORTANT
BEHR
SNZIBEDIZE External gripping ARIEDIZS  Internal gripping
o AT IERELET, o BRI JERELET,
TSTONEFE VR EFRREEL.E T ORBEVVVELFRREEL.E
FEVESDHZEDEFERAT I, FEVWESDHZHDEFERAT I,
&) SMET R EOTEICKITEL %
RSN BEEFTY, A
) TITRORICEy T UARIVNTE vy
WIBEEHTY,
_Vﬂ_R
(£ =l
% R e Prepare the plug for forming. A7 = ® Prepare the ring for forming.

— Forming External dia. of plug is limited Forming Internal dia. of ring is limited
to VYWV finishing. Ensure the plug is to YV finishing. Ensure the ring is
strong with a suitable wall thickness. ¢ strong with a suitable wall thiclness.

a

o YA ERMEL TV ALY a—ERAICH
EESS

o RIZgDEB (AR TS &4BE T ZE5)
ERLET,
¢D~TEIL Va—RAINO—T (ER) D

o Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Plug dia. : ¢dgD=g¢d+Max. jaw
stroke =2

o PIMATIRIEL TY X2V a—ER/INIEA
UET,

© RICSDEB (AU ZIBET 555)
ERELET,
#D~T A Va—mAXNO—T (ERF) D

h PR TBBTESTEELET, PRI TIBB TE S TiEELET,
1 T7TREgAETDHE 1 VTR ESIETDHE.
- Jo—B2kZNO— 1= Ja—{mxAAbO— ®
3 4D = gdt Ja—RAAA—7 (EE) ~ B %3 4D = 4 — Ya—mAXMO—Y (EE)
————— 2 —_— [m] 2
. 1 s
* ® Open the master jaw fully by operating t o Close the master jaw as for as it will
the valve. go by operating the valve.

o Next, set 4D dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Ring dia. : ¢dgD=g¢d—Max. jaw
stroke <2

o NIRFERIEL T gDEBICT T EIBIEL
7,
ZOB T ZTWEDPBENESF v U RIE
ICTZTRU D TIBEBL TRV,
&) BEF X UERRL TSV ERES
€%,

e Grip the plug in ¢D part with the valve.
Check that the plug is full against the
chuck face.

Note) repeat chucking several times to

ensure the plug is correct.

¢d

o IRAEIRIEL T gDEBICY T EIBIEL
9,
ZOB IV TPEPEVEIZEELTTE
[9rS
F) BEF x> TERERLYTERES
%,

® Grip the ring in ¢D part with the valve.
Do not incline the ring.
Note) Repeat chucking several times to
ensure the ring is correct.




o IS UHRIBEL-FTETDIRET T IEMI
BES (¢d) ERLET
#d' SIS TIEMDIBEEERF LR (H7)
BEIC.RKE7I7HIE6SUTICIMILT
Tau,

o FRFDEAIS. TIEMM TAFEREX
EEBHICE YL TTEW,

F) TP ECRIIENE TS, . TS5

ZELLTTE,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the plug still clamped. Machine
the part ¢d' to the same diameter (H
7)as the work and surface roughness
less than 6S.

o Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the plug is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o )L JEIBEL - EEDIREET TIEMIBIE
BB (¢d) ERLLES
#d'EBIE TR DIBIBERE R LR (h7)
REIC.RE7I7HE6SLUTICMILT
Tau,

o KFZRFDEA G TIEMMN TRFERIEX
EEHICE YL TTEV,

F)VULTHECERIENET 3, 0T

ZELLTTFE,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the ring still gripped. Machine the
part ¢d' to the same diameter (h7) as
the work and surface roughness less
than 6S.

® Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the ring is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o A #E D75 TIEMERIEL . Va—
DAA—TEHEBLTT S,

o HULIRIZITWV I THEE PRy T 8
W EERERBLTT AL,

o BEENLNIX ARKUBEND —EHY
ELTIBET L,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).

o KN HEh 7125 TIEMEIBIEL . Va—
DANA—TEFEBLTT AL,

o HALYIHIETO I THEER I THE
WhEERERBLTTE,

o JLEEmNDYVIE ABRUBED ZEH)
ELTIBET AV,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).




IMPORTANT
BEER
SIEEREN LRI DRI AE
(3l : 5424EHE)

OROHERMARREEEATHIE. TIEMENTIT S
BMERBERETY I b oa—gRBT52 &)
(ZIEMEBEL OV I Mo a—DHDOZAN L
EhBd) | BREEEEBIZENTEET,

Method for forming in case higher chucking accuracy is

required (e. x., O. D. chucking)

(1) When forming jigs as shown in Fig. 1 are used, soft
jaw will be formed under conditions same as for those
during machining of work (the fulcrum of the soft jaw
force during work chucked is positioned above) mak-

ing it possible to obtain high chucking accuracy.

7L—F Plate

2
EX.2

Z2HHER Boss

Pl
e
Pin  Bolt=Nut

o R FREEABLEY, (TlRGEbHIET, )
YL TIROTU—MC 3 EETES (fl 1) %
AIVhFub (B12) ZBFES,

VLT 3EFEVBEINHZEDEFERLTT
Ay,

o Make forming jigs available. (Also, avai-
lable on the market.)
Install pins (Example 1) or bolt and unts
(Example 2) to the ring shaped plate
divided in three equal parts. Use ring
having no strain and having wall thick-
ness of a certain extent.

o P RERIEL T Y R Va— R AICHZ
£

® Operate the change valve and open the
master jaw to max. Opening.

o MR EREL T VTP a—DRILEAAN
BMEHAEEDREHBEANIBELET,
DERTEAREDTL—NEESEV T
a—HEICHL DU TIRNAD THVERICIER
LTTFEN,

o FIEZNA—Y DIZIThRAETHEL T
SHOHERELTTI,

o R FREDHE IS T TRELY) S D
EDICEYRLTTEL,

o Operate the change valve and inset the
boss portion of the forming jig into the
holes of the soft jaw and perform chuck-
ing. In that instant, compress the plate
end face portion of the forming jig to the
soft jaw front and thus make chucking in
such a manner that no vibrations will
occur.

e Check that the work is clamped nearby
center of jaw stroke.

e Set hydraulic pressure during forming
more or less below that during
machining of work.

o AR EEIBEL A FEORETT N
IR (pd) ERLET,
SR TAEMOISERE R FR (H7R2R)
I RET YRS FICAMILTTE,

e Under the status of the forming jig kept

chucked, form work chucking portion (¢
d’).
As for ¢d' portion, perform machining in
such a manner that the portion will have
the same dia. (about H7) as the chuck-
ing portion dia. of work, and that surface
roughness will be 6S or below.

o i sh i ho/n  TIEM%EIBIEL. O3—D
M= EFERRALTT AL,

o HLIEIEH AW IMIHEER Ry 7D
B|ODLGEHELTT I,

o IEBEE DY AE KR UBED ZEHE
LTHBIEBLTT AL,

e Upon completion of forming, chuck work
and confirm jaw stroke.

o Perform trial cutting and confirm machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e As for bearing of the chucking surface,
make chucking as the two-surface bear-
ing of surface A (O.D.) and surface B
(end face).




10. 2Ly MYy MERIKDWVT

OUB450K (P) ~UB710K (P) (Zixa Ly h/Xy S
T&%d,

ORZR&Tg—hMAliC &y TR (2 481 RUKIL b
YITUREFZITTHNETDOTRERRN—, N TED
SMZIBR ICEFIET SV,

Ol vy kINy MEIRV T FY 3 —DRFEBIESR 25
ZICLTHELEICTIToTTF R,

10. Usage of collet pad

O UB450K(P)~UB710K(P) can be equipped with the
collet pad.

OThe tapping hole (2 positions) and the bolt stop
facing hole (1 position) are provided on the center
side of the master jaw to grip longer length work
pieces on the outside diameter.

O Perform forming of collet pad on the machine
according to reference of forming of soft jaw.

Fig. 14

OXZX&Z2Ta—4ALYaLy bIXy M ERERMITS
M8HRIL MMIBERDEH/RL > F THEMLY (P-
ZH) THEERIHEMITTIV, RILIPREES
STIVARICTREILERTY,

VAP Ta—
b= ALyt b1
/ / Collet pad type (1)
M8 7
It
St
N T ey
i
:I
al-y by bs17(2)
| Collet pad type (2)
‘_.__‘ ::“ -
“I ||| [ I
r M
{ g |
‘ 2-M8R1 _ /
-M8 depth 14
shad 7 —FEL
From body surface
LT
e et /——\
T
A o
| TE"
5K Model
BE ltem UB450 UB560 UB630 UB710
R R87.5 R134 R160 R185
A 19.2 19.2 22.2 22.2
B 39.5 39.5 44.5 44.5
CAUTION
N =
/i SN

OWhen mounting the collet pad from the peri-
phery of master jaw, securely tighten M8 bolts
with the special long neck wrench at the speci-

fied torque (see P-

). If bolts are loosened ,

the collet pad may be scattered in the radial

direction, thus causing a danger.




1. EFRHLDEE

OYBR%#EBIRET 5 &V a—BESICESH L IEN %
EELETH. DULHAOAEDNKEEICRETZET
EXRPEHIIRELTVWEEA, FryZ7REIDX vy
T21) 12— E54L TRBOEAS BT HAREIZE
FEICRETDETORMEEALTT IV, HEEICE
T, I7HEE D TERLIHSRBAE S RKIVEEE) (£
HEHIBSNLETT L THB2E) LTTFELY,

Qry7Va—BBADEIE, Y282 3—EDEL—
S ERTFy hDOIPHBHVEHEARICERLTT
IV, IRNWEBEERARODERELR Y £T,

QLEMOFIR. THEHIEEICEDETITENEEY b
LTTFEW, NI THROLEME A SEH TR &
TEECENDHYET,

@EMETHREEDH 3R T — /IR EIBIET 3 &
. IEMPRELEWE D RN IfH5E% Y s — %
ETRLTTFAIL,

®OF7INZ L ZOTEMEIRIET 2154818, HEOER
ETNTLIYIA MEMGFT. RS, TEMOROH
LEEBCIRIDBETT,

11. Precautions

(1) Though jaws immediately grip the work when ope-
rating the change valve, a necessary gripping force
does not occur until the inside pressure of cylinder
is stable to the setting perssure. Remove the cap
screw on the chuck surface and mount the attached
pressure gage in order to remember the time in
which the inside pressure is stable to the setting
pressure. After stabilizing to the setting pressure,
stop an air and completely exhaust the air before
starting the spindle (pressure gage to be removed).

(2) When replacing the top jaw, carefully clean the
serration part for the master jaw and engaged part
of T-nut to maintain the jaw accuracy.

(3) Set the air pressure according to the work shape
and cutting conditions. If the pipe, etc., are clamped
at the high pressure, they may be distorted.

(4) When gripping the draft or taper shape work of ca-
sting, etc., use the special jaws with spike so that
the work does not scatter.

(5) When gripping the unbalanced work, rotate the
chuck at the optimum speed and provide the balan-
ce weight to prevent vibration and work scattering.

OV LHOHRENPFZEEATEEL TWEWLWE, B
BARBICEY T—I P RELERTYT, L& (1)
BEOIEEFEETH> TCFIL,

OFTLYINTLADAKEVWIENDHZE . TEMORD
BEICLZEDHDP T3 —IChPE0OTHIEETL
BEOCEERETMIL TFEL,

O BHLAD by T3 —%2EHT 2 EHRARENEL
YXZT 3 —HIER L (EBEEEARCICENREIC
S IR RELERTY, GBRISER)

OXYZXEZIa—¢ELEStEL—YaEyFadbOby
T3 —%FRALEVWTTEL, EL—2 3 U LUDIE
BVWPARETDEAICTEMEICRE LS. EL—2 3
SIUPBHEL,. U a - TEMPRELLER T,

OfF(RfERI. by 7oa—. OTF—256230VIETIME
MEFTMPINEEF FTH L TuE v & 2 {EEm
BICTHERBLTLSMIICA-STTE L,

ORWIEMeBIET 2155813, LT SHEPIRNIE
HEFFERAL TERBEBREICTHELTTIL, R
HEIPREWEIFEMPREL TEIRTT,

O ¥tz RESEIE D 2158 1E. TEMEF v v 7 &V
HLTTFEL,

O If the inside pressure of cylinder is not stable, there is
a danger of scattering the work by insufficient gripping
force. Observe precautions of the above item (1).

O When the unbalance work is chucked, machine it
with low speed since the centrifugal force by work
eccentric mass is applied to the jaw.

Of the top jaw except Kitagawa brand is used, the
engaged status is improper and the master jaw may
be distorted, thus causing the danger of scattering
the work due to gripping accuracy failure and insu-
fficient gripping force. (Beware of imitations.)

O Don't use the top jaw having the serration which
differs from the master jaw. If used, the serration
part may be damaged, thus causing the danger of
scattering the jaw and the work.

O Check the top jaw, locator or work don't interfere
with the tool or tool rest, etc., at the slow speed
before starting the operation.

OIf the long work is machined, be sure to use the
tailstock and steady rest, etc., to support the work
free end. If the work-protruded length is long, it may
be scattered.

O If the machine is stopped for a long period of time,
remove the work from the chuck.

®FRENE. T—TIXFEICLN . FooV SIS, X
EFMEDIERM L. ERESZ/5AICIE. BEBICOERE
DT, bTVa— ¥XE2Ta— THyb, Ja—ftHRIL
P EICEB WD, X BBREESHHEANTT I,

QF vy VRF—REICOT—2PBREEZR 215
A3, BNI&SEERNICEZ Yy TXRIE, RBAT%2fT->TCTF
SV, (Fig. 14288)

F) BIMIXRABERMIFICEEZ TN RIEELT

TV, PONSUAPHYNET EREENIELCT
EMRBEICEBZEIPELE T,

(6) If the chuck or work is shocked by interfering to the
tool or tool rest due to mis-operation, mis-tape, etc.,
immediately stop the machine to check the top jaw,
master jaw, T-nut, jaw mounting bolts, etc., are
adequate and also, check the gripping accuracy.

(7) When mounting the locator and jig to the chuck
body surface, tap and bore within the additional
machining range. (See Fig. 14.)

Note) Take care for the additional machining and the
unbalance by jig mounting. If unbalanced, the
work accuracy is in a bad influence due to
vibration, etc.

B4



OEWDOIBEE LETEXYIXE2 T a—WIEET SRR
MEFHNETOT, THERXT SV,

O There is a possibility that master jaw is damaged if
strangely shaped workpiece will be clamped. If
required, please contact our Service Engineering
Dept.

Fig. 15 FHRER BN T T REEHER
Additionally machinable range on oblique line part
FHRE © BT RTAEEEE
SHADED AREA:
POSSIBLE FOR
BORE OR TAP
o &7 // =
_d
r_:
7
2y T &R B HATRER S
POSSIBLE DEPTH FOR
TAPPING OR BORING ¢
D
EIX Model
EH ltem uB450 UB560 UB630 UB710 | UBR450 | UBR560 | UBR630 | UBR710
A 100 100 120 120 100 100 120 120
4B 230 320 375 430 260 360 410 465
¢ C 300 390 470 540 300 390 470 540
D 53 27 33 25 53 27 33 25
E 35 20 18 15 35 20 18 15
F 261 261 26LLF 26LLF 26LLF 26L1F 26L1F 26L1F

O LEEMIHBESMMITEEF vy IPHEELT
Fry IRIEYPOT—42 - REEPRELER
T,

oA —4Xid. REEMF T BFICIELANICES
RARTIENSR (K TIVESF) 2R L. +H 454
EORIL FTHEAFTT SV, BEFENEVET
RO —5 - REPRELERTY,

Of jaw is machined at place except the above addi-
tional machining range, the chuck may be broken,
thus causing the danger of scattering the chuck,
work, locator, jig, etc.

O When mounting the locator or jig, make the sca-
ttering prevention measure by a centrifugal force
(dwell pin, etc.)and tighten bolts having the suffici-
ent strength. If the strength is short, there is a dan-
ger of scattering the work, locator and jig.




12. (RSP H%

12. Maintenance and Inspection

OF vv 7 e REFRRORKETHERATZHICE, &
ELBEBiRmrLETY, BBERRBICEB NI T
ELT BVWITEATOEEFR. BEBEOE
T. BEER BEAEEIEIONET, X

O To use the chuck for a long period of time, an ade-
quate lubrication is required.
Inadequate lubrication will cause the improper ope-
ration due to low air pressure, the reduction of gri-
pping accuracy, abnormal wear, seizing, etc. There

_ - . s . . ;
#h 0)1&?[\"&\4: v If’E#WJ_‘m’ﬁ‘i LERTY, L is a danger of scattering the work by the reduction
5T, HBEHEEEICT - TT W, of gripping force.

o~ — T~ " -
fas P | ERA IV | fGmEE - B Place Qil Cycle
BT X g — |[%8467 Feuy JU-2] | BAA Grease to [Kitagawa chuck grease| | Once a day.
;‘H DY — (MMmEEELsEE) | 7Y RBOERELT, &7 rease nipple | (Kftagawa standard grease s Apply the grease of about 59 to
= Eb D REEETE 28 3-BIL8 1 FHA 9 pp supplied by Kitagawa agent) | the each master jaw to size 8
=R |V ey Al Py NEPIY— 2 RETIH 59101 /?-'*T’f on each master | The equivalent !ncfrl] and abouic1hOg ;0 size 10
ARETAEA [hese EwalE ot e I Pt B g el
A3 -Chuck-EEZT7Y ’—Z A : {Dow Coring Toray Co. Ltd.:Japan ol
b i rag) | DN — &AL TR ﬂ'éb\ with grease cated on the chuck center.
=V (NorthTech Workholding: % 44,) BL. E40E KBk *Chuck-EEZ grease | |}1ovar when the machine is
-EY :\jb TP:42 [ %nt FEY 2 }% A gun. (NorthTech Workholding :North America area) operatedyat high speed rotafion
(9?-]—%/75@(¢N'7y7iﬁ1ﬁ ?ﬁﬁixﬁt:"t"({@ Bilglgl 3 “Molykote TP-42 or a large amount of water solu-
+7)2=/\=~= 2 ME31-52 o (Dow Corning:Europe- Asia area) 0 il i
(Pamticl oy atig) | EPLTTFEW, Kiueberpaste ME 31-52 Iblg cutting oil is gsgd, morg of
— T —— i = ' £ ol ubrication is needed according
IT7EERICEK|4-EMEEMN | BELFT M ILED (LUEBER LUBRICATION:whale vort) | to service conditions.

B L 7TV 4| (S0.VG32) HEEEZHROKICHE Lubricator on | Turbin(1) oil Adequate lubrication
—2— RFAG I air piping (1SO, VG32)
EAFRAMAR | 2-EVmBEEEN | T 7ENRER Pressure Drop of After measuring air
(IS0.VG32) 2 E T gauge Turbin(1) oil pressure
mounting hole [ (ISO, VG32)

OI73A=vy FDIT 74 ILZDKITTERPEIIC A48 UHE
HIETTFIW, FORERRELRNET,
OfFERTIHIWE., FrvIRT—RBE@EEITH >

O Periodically check the air filter of air unit and dry the
filter to prevent rust.
O Clean the chuck body and slideway with the air gun

EETHFBERLTIT SN,

OYIEIKEBISEZIRD BB D EEAL TT SV, BisE
HROBVIHIKEFERTZE. Fv v VARMICEE
HUIRENMETEBIFIEPrHNET,

O 1 BRELLEFERAL AL - 2HEICIE. BEFORKRET
RIE1OENMFE S ¢, BRHADOET £HEIBL THSM
IHEEICASTTFE L,

after finishing the work.

O Use coolant oil or water for rust-prevention.

O If the machine is not operated over a week, operate
the machine under no load at least 10 times and
check lubrication drop before machining.

CAUTION
x B

D1 BIC1EI7EARBREDENAEEZT->TT
TV, Fry IRFICHFNTWE X vy TXTa
— BN LHBEBOEASZRMSF. U EDIT
[£7/0.5~0.6MPalli%E L. [ENEEH 1 BB H /-
1)0.05MPa% #8 A /=15 & ICIXBEP DETT,

QUEIRICITEHDO R vy THIREZ 1158121k RR %A
NPEERETOVENG HV) £, 4. Oy JPADD
FRICEERD AB LIERADBD LTIEMATREL LERR T,

QF v+ v 7P EHEFEIC 1 AL HWE EDYHEI
T2 BIC1E, kY3 —10FEEEE (WTh
PERVELD ICARERETV. DROEFZCER
PhEWHEE L CANDERIGEIIHME LTTEL,

@F vy 7 EPBETBEICIE, X2V 3 —%FACE
REICEHEI L, Fyry 7RTF—a@EDXT v+ v T X
J)1—%FHI)AADIT EZTRIHELT
PET-TTEN, NEDE - EPMTBEF
vy TERERPRELL TRIERTT,

OEBEII+HEE LGP SHEAITTTEL,

ONREAIL TN —EXT >, $—EXT>
ICEWIEBE R EEED T TT I,

(1) Measure the air pressure maintaining status once a day.
Remove the cap screw located on the chuck body and mount
the attached pressure gage to set the cylinder pressure to 5~
6 MPa. If pressure loss exceeds 0.5MPa after an hour, it is
necessary to repair the hydraulic unit.

(2) If work slip occurs while cutting, check the cause and
disassemble and clean the chuck if required. Especially, dust
is entered into the lock P. A. D., the gripping force is reduced,
thus causing the danger of scattering the work.

(3) Disassemble and clean the chuck once a half year and once
a 2-month in case of cast cutting or once a 10-thousand times
of jaw of use (any early period) and check parts wear and
crack. Replace parts if required.

(4) When disassembling the chuck, close the master jaw and loosen
the cap screw located on the front face of chuck body and
completely exhaust the air in the cylinder. If disassembled with the air
remained in the cylinder, there is a danger of scattering the chuck.

(5) Lubricate the chuck before reassembling.

(6) Reassemble the chuck by Kitagawa's service man or operator
guided by the service man.




13.

S & X R

@

WEL 258
OfetE# 1L, TROAEBHALHELT->TFEL,
FEZ B = W £
Fry IPEE |F vy VEEPHEEBL W3, DEREOE, SBEEBRA D,
K 7 ahan &R % JHhAE & N
LB, R ??@L\mﬁﬁ DENHE EBEE CELET 3 7. WA
o o I78R. A15—. BER. UBR. REZ0. RERRD
e RSSEIR & (EIE 4 5 HEURA B
NT7YIJE=X, TT7H T4 >
G AT IS LR, SULE | BEOL. BEEREA B,
O > 7 DEE ORI,
O 7 PADDIEBIRE, AER. TEANAE RS,
o A :
zhgiingW%ﬁW%ﬁkiﬂlo?uéo PRERT 5,
TERFA 5 o o |IMEEELEEEC. NAEUa HANA-IOFR
773, NAZTI=DARA=IHRI BN (op =55 £ 51z by TS 2 —OHEEERT 5.
EEAPRREL B, BEITEN Ao\ B ERELRET 5.
“ S — R AN pi :E N N X o
My 773 -ORBEFLENECS | E | misc o0 BRI ER .
S5 TV LY,
TE PR B, TSR OB ERS LOEHET 75,
224532 —OEEBBOEITINT | ) A=y TLh olmER. TMERELEY TS 5
BRI A E L, — ORIRAIRE A BET S .
RErBBE IR NEEIAE | - - )
RRRNEAE RENRIINE |y rmmnrgs nsEEREE TT 5.
Ky 72— OBRPAEBERE | Fy 73— O AR) 0RLE<T5, (FyToa—
OB HIBEN K E N, DHECEE)
T—974—8RXATFTF4 LA M T
LR by I EEDENCE BN | BADEEFATVEVEY £ < T,
B 555,
F 1 SR ERE SN T B 57y TRT U a— TG
Oy 7P.A.DPSODITRAN 2, | CIT7EZAETS, Oy YP.A.DOOY >/ XiEay o
P.A DEHEZST S,
SYPZ I T AERDLOY > MR B,
BEARARE, _ =3P NF N B DFRICEAEEL . KIL s
2 N ﬁ?%;vmﬁﬁﬂbwé<ééﬁtﬂﬁb LR AR
XRET3—. fuToa—DtL— o B e eim
S HIC T SHEL TLB, Ny 73RS L% . EL—2 3 %5 L <GERT 3,
fy 793 —OBRIL D +58EE | by T a—OBRIL N ERE VY TEERFT5, BL.
STLAL, GHBEITEE,
o e |RBT50hF 1y SRACH L CERRE S b BT
;75/3 DRFTENTBETS | 5 omip BT L T OBV ERID S, F . K
o PR DEES . MVEBOEREL S5 F 1 v 775,
PrTIa O DBENERE. MY TN S oBms EE T, (YA XETBASB,)
ca-MERLLED. by Ta TR e meFxy o LBSICT B
RV MDPRO TS, TV P
N \n 3 Ay A
RENEAE. HEMEEVEL T 1o smBc, BENEEC LTERERBLT 3,
HEDIEIEL

KITAGAWADERZEE X id . KITAGAWADZIEANBER L DI T E L,

TEL TEL

OBELEBDIIZOBTEERLET, RPPIHBDETFEESHOLLET,

OBHLEIHANPHREELBEIL.

EEE CHENERR T S 0\,

TEL

O EIRFEBATRNRFEE X EERBEOBEHIEE THERL DT,




13. | Troubleshooting

If trouble occurs ;

O Stop the lathe, and try the following counter measures.

Trouble

Cause

Countermeasures

Chuck will
not operate

Chuck parts broken.

Disassemble and replace part.

Slideway seizes.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
horse system are correct.

Compressed air is inadequate.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
horse system are proper.

Friction of bearing piece, damage
of air supply ring and cylinder
O-ring.

Replace it after disassembling.

Inadequate function of lock PAD.

Disassemble and clear the lock PAD.

Insufficient Too much swarf in chuck. Disassemble and clean.
master jaw . ) ) )
strokes Rust occurs at slide part. Remove rust after disassembling. Repair or replace parts.
Workpiece o ) Position master jaw so that it is in stroke center when
. Insufficient master jaw stroke. ) L
slippage workpiece is gripped.

Insufficient gripping force.

Check that hydraulic pressure adequately set.

Formed dia. of top jaw does not
match work dia.

Rebore top jaw according to correct method.

Insufficient lubrication on master
jaws and each slideway.

Lubricate from grease nipple and clamp and unclamp
jaws without work in chuck.

Speed is too high.

Reduce speed up to necessary gripping force.

Air leakage out of lock P. A. D.

Measure air pressure by removing cap screw on chuck
body. Replace O-ring of lock pad or pad.

Friction of cylinder O-ring.

Replace O-ring after disassembling.

Poor accuracy

Periphery of chuck is run out.

Tighten chuck bolts correctly.

Foreign matter is caught in serra-
tions between master and top jaws.

Remove top jaw and clean serrations thoroughly.

Top jaw mounting bolts are
inadequately tightened.

Tighten bolts to specified torque.

Forming of top jaw is inadequate.

Check that forming plug is parallel to chuck end face and
plug is not deformed due to gripping force.

Also, check hydraulic pressure while forming and face
roughness.

Top jaw is deformed and top jaw
bolts are extended because top jaw
is too high.

Reduce height of top jaw by replacing with standard
size jaw.

Work is deformed by too
much gripping force.

Reduce gripping force to prevent deformation.

For Further Assistance;

Please contact your local distributor or agent who will be pleased to help you. TEL

TEL

O Service engineer at field if it is readily repaired, while inform you schedule if the
trouble is intricate.
O If you cannot carry in, please call us.

TEL




14. )IN—"J 1) X k 14. Parts list

14-1 UB450K (P) ~T10K (P) /S=YJ XA} 14-1 UB450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list

UB450




e
Mark

fm H

Description

UB450

UB560

UB630

UB710

UB450K | UB450P

UB560K | UB560P

UB630K | UB630P

UB710K | UB710P

By 773y sPAD
Lock PAD

61P401346

RF—
Body

61P255003

61P111636

61P110009

61P109967

A
Cylinder

61P255004

61P111637

61P110010

61P111453

X~
Piston

61P364040

61P242544

61P243146

61P242928

m|O| O || >

DTy TS TN
Wedge plunger

61P364041

61P242545

61P243147

61P242929

M

X)—THIN—
Sleeve cover

61P364042

61P363849

61P365056

61P364577

TR 93—
Master jaw

61P254905 | 61P242675

61P252103 | 61P242546

61P243148| 61P243148

61P249905 | 61P242930

| o®

IT7HTSAIT
Air supply ring

61P252353

61P252392

61P243149

61P242931

) HHIN—
Cylinder cover

61P364043

61P363850

61P365057

61P364578

VIR g—
Soft jaw

61P367536 | 61P364142

61P385300 | 61P359523

61P380707 | 61P364579

61P380707 | 61P364579

HANT ST LINyF
Diaphragm packing

61P364044

61P303464

61P365058

61P304375

TFvk
T-nut

61P445783

61P446153

Fry T RI)2—
Cap screw

61P401323

=Ly
Seal washer

61P420862

NIV ARILE
Mounting bolt

9-61P445865

6-61P445779

9-61P445779

7T
Plug

61P445866

61P453964

INTEYRXT—IL
Pilot spool

61P459155

61P456258

61P458707

61P455148

ZEUX
Labyrinth

61P364045

61P363851

61P365059

61P364580

Z27O—/)v7avy
Spool block

61P456129

61P456259

61P453895

EXR A
Piston A

61P380791

R—=XTETR (AR AZX)
Hose adapter

H=ATHTH(17 52)03

61P409377

Pt I ZAVE 4
Seal packing

61P401338

61P401363

TST A
Plug A

61P445784

N | < | X |S|<|lc|d|lw |3 |O0|T|Z|=Z2

FATIRTILTL—k
Detectable plate

61P391243

61P385301

61P390273

61P380708

Ko
Dog

61P453897

INy B
Pad

61P453896

VXKLL
Extension bolt

61P456300

61P428288




e
Mark

B

Description

HE—BmBESXIEHRIE Q' ty—Part No. Standard

UB450

UB560

UB630

UB710

UBA450K | UB450P

UBS60K | UB560P

UBG30K | UB630P

UB710K | UB710P

01

RERFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12—M6X16

02

7RA TRV
Hexagon socket head cap screw

1-M6X20

03

REIRFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M5X25

6-M6X35

6-M6X30

6—M8X30

04

7RAIFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X25

9-M8X25

9-M8X25

9—M8X25

05

REIRFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X16

8-M10X20

16-M10X25

16—M10X30

06

RAERFFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M12X95

9-M16X110

9-M16X120

9—M16X120

07

REIRFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M20X45

6-M20X45

6-M24X60

6—M24X60

08

XU
X-ring

1-355X342X7

1-452.8X7.0

1-530X517X7

1-592X578X7
(61P381519)

09

X7
X-ring

1-234.8X225X5.6

1-333.2X319.2X7

1-388X375X7

1-444.7X430.7X7
(61P381518)

10

XU
X-ring

1-208X195X7

1-298.2X284.2X7

1-348X335X7

1-407.1X393.1 X7
(61P381520)

11

[ 27
O-ring

4-P 9

4-P 10A

2_

P9

2-P11

12

ouT
O-ring

3-JASO 1007

3-P 125

13

[
O-ring

2-P 14

14

ouT
O-ring

1-JASO 1005

15

[ 27
O-ring

1-JASO 1025

16

ouT
O-ring

1-JASO 1033

17

[
O-ring

1-GS 195

1-GS 285

1-GS 335

1-GS 390

18

[elV 274
O-ring

1-GS 225

1-GS 320

1-GS 375

1-GS 430

19

[ 27
O-ring

1-GS 310

1-GS 395

1-GS 470

1-525X3.1

20

oo
O-ring

1-GS 345

1-445X3.6

1-525X3.1

1-580X3.1

21

TGV TIL
Grease nipple

3-WA-100 (C3604BD

22

EAEt
Pressure gage

UVE DT1/8[PF]40X10

23

XF—JLR—IL
Steel ball

3-6.3

24

TSTHAL Y
Plug

6-PSA101

6-PSA102

25

XTI T
Spring

3-TL16X35

26

OAAMILINFR
Coil spring

1-5530

27

VINFIRARR TSI
Hexagon socket flange head screw plug

1-GFO M12X1.5

28

X)) —TS5T
Screw plug

3-SFP-M20-Z

29

LT
Shim ring

2-PS14X20X0.5,

3-PS14X20X1.0

30

aAFAN>
Fixed plate

W 3IX2

31

RANIEDRLC (F5k)
Hexagon socket head set screw

6-M10X8

32

RANGIEDH.L (F5k)
Hexagon socket head set screw

6-M5X5

33

RANIEDHRL (F5k)
Hexagon socket head set screw

6-M6X6

34

T RILE
Eye-bolt

2-M12

2-M16

2-M20

1-M24, 1-M20

35

RANGT—INZTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe‘plugs

6-PT1/4

10-PT1/4

10-PT1/4

36

RENRGT—INFTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

10-PT1/8

5-PT1/8

2-PT1/8

2-PT1/8

37

RANGT—INZTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

12-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16

11-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16




14-2 UBR450K (P) ~710K(P) /Y=Y X  14-2 UBR450K(P)~710K(P) Parts list




me s =  UBR4S0 UBR560 UBR630 UBR710

Mark Description Qty | BR4soK | UBR450P | UBRS60K | UBRS60P | UBR630K | UBR630P | UBR710K | UBR710P

A |7 AEPAD 1 61P401346

B ;;y_ 1| 61P252001 61P242788 | 61P110020 | 61P110023

C g'y)“: - 1| ePs2002 | 61P242789 | 61P110021 61P110024

D |Soh 1| 61P364040 | 61P242544 | 61P243146 |  61P242928

E \?V;g;izg g; Y11 | etPaazio | 61P24279f 61P243213 |  61P243216

F g0 7m0 1| 61P3s254 | 61P364288 | 61P365255 | 61P365256

G |IXFTa— 3 |61P250003 | 61P243211 | 61P242792 | 61P242506 | 61P243214 | 61P243214 | 61P248031 | 61PdaRT
Master jaw

H o x e Zp?yﬁ:ﬂ] ; 7 | 1| otPososss | 61P252392 | 61P243149 | 61P242931

J c/;;)n: o 1| 61P365253 | 61P364289 | 61P365057 | 61P364578

K S/:ﬂ"];\j_ 3 |61P36753 | 61P364142 | 61P365300 |61P359523 | 61P360707 | 61P364570 | 61P360707 | 61P364579

L §;S;;Zrﬁ’p‘a’c N L| 2| oiPabe0s4 | 6iPoaes | 61P3BS0SE | 61PI0AITS

YRRESA 6 61P445783 61P446153

N z;’;f;fvu T 61P401323

Pl Ty 2 61P420862

Q| ;ﬁ; o @) | 961Paee0 | 661Pasenat 9-61P446031

R g;fg’j 1 61P453064

S |t t':'s; ij_’ Y | 3| eiPasett4 | 61P457884 61P458490

T fa‘f);f; - 1| 61P364045 |  61P363851 61P365050 |  61P364580

u g;g_bfcﬁ”"’ 3 | 61P456120 |  61P456259 61P453895

V |gahe A 1 61P380791

W ﬁ;jjij;gx KRN o | 5-xpa75 R A8 61P409377

X g;f;’;cjkig o | 61P401338 | 61P401363 | 61P401363 | 61P401363

Y Ezg 1 61P453897

z g;chif;;;: ™ 1| 61p3ss079 61P385301 61P390273 61P380708

At oot 6 61P453896

Bi | Lo 1 — — — 61P428288




"E
Mark

m H

Description

HE—BmBESXIEHRIE Q' ty—Part No. Standard

UBR450

UBR560

UBR630

UBR710

UBR450K| UBR450P

UBR560K | UBR560P

UBR630K| UBR630P

UBR710K|UBR710P

01

REIRFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

12-M6X16

02

7RAIRFHRIVE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

1-M6X20

03

RERFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M5X25

6-M6X35

6-M6X30

6-M8X30

04

7RAIFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X16

9-M8X20

9-M8X20

9-M8X20

05

REIRFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M8X16

8-M10X20

16-M10X25

16-M10X25

06

RAERFFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

9-M12X110

9-M16X130

9-M16X150

9-M16X135

07

REIRFHRILE
Hexagon socket head cap screw

6-M20X45

6-M20X45

6-M24X60

6-M24X60

08

XU
X-ring

1-355X342X7

1-452.8X7.0

1-530X517X7

1-592X578X7
(61P381519)

09

XU
X-ring

1-234.8X225X5.6

1-333.2X319.2X7

1-388X375X7

1-444.7X430.7X7
(61P381518)

10

XU
X-ring

1-208X195X7

1-298.2X284.2X7

1-348X335X7

1-407.1X393.1X7
(61P381520)

11

[
O-ring

4-P 9

4-P 10A

2_

P9

2-P11

12

ouT
O-ring

3-JASO 1007

3-P 125

13

14

15

[ 27
O-ring

1-JASO

1025

16

oo
O-ring

1-JASO

1033

17

[ 27
O-ring

1-GS 195

1-GS 285

1-GS 335

1-GS 390

18

[elV27
O-ring

1-GS 225

1-GS 320

1-GS 375

1-GS 430

19

[eD27
O-ring

1-GS 310

1-GS 395

1-GS 470

1-525X3.1

20

[elV27
O-ring

1-GS 345

1-445X3.6

1-525X3.1

1-580X3.1

21

TGV T IL
Grease nipple

3-WA-100

(C3604BD

22

EAEt
Pressure gage

UVE DT1/8

[PF140X10

23

XF—ILR—IL
Steel ball

3-6.3

24

TSTHAL Y
Plug

6-PSA101

6-PSA102

25

XTI T
Spring

3-TL16X35

26

OAAMILINFR
coil spring

1-5530

27

28

X)) —TS5T
Screw plug

3-SFP-M20-Z

29

LT
Shim ring

2-PS14X20X0.5,

3-PS14X20X1.0

30

=
Fixed plate

W 3IX2

31

RANFIEDRL (F5k)
Hexagon socket head set screw

6-M10X8

32

RANGIEDH.L (F5k)
Hexagon socket head set screw

6-M5X5

33

RANIEDRL (F5k)
Hexagon socket head set screw

6-M6X6

34

T RILE
Eye-bolt

2-M12

2-M16

2-M20

1-M24, 1-M20

35

RANGT—INZT TSI
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe‘plugs

6-PT1/4

10-PT1/4

12-PT1/4

36

RAENRGT—INFTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

11-PT1/8

8-PT1/8

1-PT1/8

1-PT1/8

37

RANGT—INRTTST
Hexagon socket headless Tapered pipe plugs

9-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16

9-NPTF1/16




15. Ay 7PAD/N="J Y Z b

OOy JPAD., 70> hRZIT7F vy VDLEETH
Vo BURWICIE, EEL TR &L,

OFR=Iby NVTI—MIEBEFIFENESIITEERLTTFEL,
BPAZERBBADORDY . 7T—VDOREEDFRERRICH )
7,

OW4 L. ATKEICOU L FABEBLEVWE D ISEEL
TF&Ew, OULTIITy U mEZR2HBLTTEN)
OB LDOBEIOMILNZD/NEWEICREUC LY RED

BOWEIITEFELTTFEIW,

15. Designations of lock pad components

OThe lock PAD is the core part of the front-end thru-
hole air chuck. Please handle with care.

O Please take care not to mark a ball or a valve sheet.
The mark would cause the reduction of chucking
force and the discharge of a work piece, etc.

O When removing or assembling, please take care not
to damage O-rings.

O When removing, please take care not to lose a coil
spring by its discharge because it is too small.

CAUTION
E OB
O [ VPADEBMEI RS ICEEIRE S BT B E 3 —D
EFEDEBLPBBHOBETHIC L TEMPREL
EkdH 3,

OWhen assembling a lock PAD, please take care
that no contamination takes place, other wise the
jaw movement will be impaired.

A1) Oy JPADZEF v v VABICEAT 58530 > J
Yy mEZEHm UL TEALTTEL,

4

Note 1) When removing a lock PAD, Please spread
the machine oil on O-ring.

[z

17
I
/|

> ! |
S—n | | o7 D4 )

. N N—— |

: — ”j

! @) :

F o a

= o RS NI AR @ #
Mark Discription Part No. Standard Q'ty

A Plug 61P401347 1
B Hotsing ~. 61P401348 1
c Ring 61P401349 1
D A 61P401350 1
E Bliatapoa 7 Y 61P401351 1
F Soring 61P401352 2
G Jaed shoot 61P428716 2
1 Ban " 416 2
2 Sing P20 1
3 SYing” S29 2
4 Sing” S30 1
5 SYing” $31.5 1
6 Sing” G35 1
7 Doragon Backot hoad set screw M3X3 1




Kitagawa Corporation

— 77-1, Mot hi, Fuchu-shi,
‘blt a g awa Hil'oshin(:ao’?‘;aﬁc-Slél(;lja;a; |

TEL +81-847-40-0561 FAX +81-847-46-8911

COPY of Original declaration of incorporation
of partly completed machinery
in accordance with the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Annex Il part 1.B

We hereby declare that the following our product conform with the essential health and
safety requirements of the EC Machinery Directive so that the product is to be
incorporated into end-machinery. The product must not be put into service until end-
machinery has been declared in conformity with the provisions of the EC Machinery
Directive 2006/42/EC Annex II part 1.A.

We also declare that the specific technical documentation for this partly completed
machinery was drawn up according to the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Annex
VII part B. We engage to transmit the specific technical documentation to the market
surveillance authorities on their justified request through the person authorized to
compile the documentation in our company.

Product : Standard chuck

Model : UB/UBR series
(Models UB450K/P, UB560K/P, UB630K/P, UB710K/P
UBR450K/P, UBR560K/P, UBR630K/P,

UBR710K/P)
Serial number . See original declaration
Authorized complier : Mark Jones / Financial Director
in the community UNIT 1 THE HEADLANS, DOWNTON,
SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE, SPS 3JJ, UNITED
KINGDOM

The essential health and safety requirements in accordance with the EC
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC Annex I were applied and fulfilled:
1.1.2,1.1.3,1.1.5, 1.1.6, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.4, 1.54,1.5.8, 1.5.9, 1.5.13, 1.6.1, 1.7.1,
1.7.2,1.7.3,1.74,1.7.4.1,1.7.4.2

The following harmonized standards were applied:
EN ISO 12100:2010, EN 1550:1997+A1: 2008

Signature  : See original declaration
Place / Date : See original declaration

Name / Title : Makoto Otsuka/ Manager, Technical section 1
Technical department
Kitagawa Global hand Company

Being the responsible person appointed and employed the manufacturer.
YY3037PKY1



https://www.kiw.co.jp

Lb i t a g aW a https://www.kitagawa.com

et LNk FHHT FO—-NI N K AvN=—

T726-8610 [EBEFHPHITET7-1 Tel.(0847)40-0561 Fax.(0847)45-8911

Kitagawa Corporation Kitagawa Global hand Company

77-1,Motomachi,Fuchu-shi,Hiroshima,726-86 10,Japan Tel.+81-847-40-0561 Fax.+81-847-45-8911
m EA
E 4 BEEX (V- E It SR 1-405-1 T331-9634 Tel. (048) 667-3469 Fax. (048) 663-4678
i ZEEETE FIREA A TERX KFET4-15-13 T984-0042 Tel (022) 232-6732 (fX)  Fax. (022) 232-6739
ZHEE ¥R BHMEZHETR)IX _EEIE2-62 T454-0873 Tel. (052) 363-0371 (f£)  Fax. (052) 362-0690
KBRE ¥R KIRFARA{EZ TR MEE3-2-9 F559-0011 Tel. (06) 6685-9065 (f£)  Fax. (06) 6684-2025
LEE¥R REEFFHITRI77-1 T726-8610 Tel. (0847) 40-0541 Fax. (0847) 46-1721
NMEZEEETE 1 i8] (24 ) 77 1 25 X A A4 7-6-39 T812-0888 Tel (092) 501-2102 () Fax. (092) 501-2103
BHEER RS RAFRHITTAI77-1 T726-8610 Tel. (0847) 40-0526 Fax. (0847) 45-8911

M 5%} / OVERSEAS

KITAGAWA-NORTHTECH INC. http://www.kitagawa.us
301 E. Commerce Dr,Schaumburg,IL. 60173 USA
Tel.+1 847-310-8787 Fax.+ 1 847-310-9484
TECNARA TOOLING SYSTEMS, INC. http://www.tecnaratools.com
12535 McCann Dr,Santa Fe Springs,CA. 90670 USA
Tel.+1 562-941-2000 Fax.+ 1 562-946-0506
KITAGAWA EUROPE LTD. http://www.kitagawa.global/en
Unit 1 The Headlands,Downton,Salisbury,Wiltshire SP5 3JJ,United Kingdom
Tel.+44 1725-514000 Fax.+44 1725-514001
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH http://www.kitagawa.global/de
Borsigstrasse 3,40880,Ratingen Germany
Tel.+49 2102-123-78-00 Fax.+49 2102-123-78-69
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Poland Office http://www.kitagawa.global/pl
44-240 Zory,ul. Niepodleglosci 3 Poland
Tel.+48 607-39-8855
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Czech Office http://www.kitagawa.global/cz
Purkynova 125,612 00 Brno,Czech Republic
Tel.+420 603-856-122  Fax.+420 549-273-246
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Romania Office http://www.kitagawa.global/ro
Strada Heliului 15,Bucharest 1,013991,Romania
Tel.+40 727-770-329
KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Hungary Office http://www.kitagawa.global/hu
Dery T.u.5,H-9024 Gyor,Hungary
Tel.+36 30-510-3550
KITAGAWA INDIA PVT LTD. http://www.kitagawa.global/in
Plot No.42,2nd Phase Jigani Industrial Area,Jigani,Bangalore —560105,Karnataka,India
Tel.+91-80-2976-5200  Fax.+91-80-2976-5205
KITAGAWA (THAILAND) CO., LTD. Bangkok Branch
9th FL,Home Place Office Building,283/43 Sukhumvit 55Rd. (Thonglor 13),Klongton-Nua, Wattana,Bangkok 10110, Thailand
Tel.+66 2-712-7479 Fax.+66 2-712-7481
Kitagawa Corporation (Shanghai) http://www.kiw-sh.com
Room308 3F Building B. Far East International Plaza,No.317 Xian Xia Road,Chang Ning,Shanghai,200051,China
Tel.+86 21-6295-5772 Fax.+86 21-6295-5792
Kitagawa Corporation (Shanghai) Guangzhou Office
B07,25/F,West Tower,Yangcheng International Trading Centre,No.122,East Tiyu Road,Tianhe District,Guangzhou,China
Tel.+86 20-2885-5276
DEAMARK LIMITED http://www.deamark.com.tw
No. 6,Lane 5,Lin Sen North Road, Taipei, Taiwan
Tel.+886 2-2393-1221 Fax.+886 2-2395-1231
KITAGAWA KOREA AGENT CO., LTD. http://www.kitagawa.co.kr
803 Ho,B-Dong,Woolim Lion's Valley,371-28 Gasan-Dong,Gumcheon-Gu,Seoul,Korea
Tel.+82 2-2026-2222 Fax.+82 2-2026-2113
DIMAC TOOLING PTY. LTD. http://www.dimac.com.au
Oceania Contact 69-71 Williams Rd,Dandenong South,Victoria,3175 Australia
Tel.+61 3-9561-6155 Fax.+61 3-9561-6705
AREHPAE B OER IS [NEEERUNEESEIO[HHESEES | RUTHEEESORFIMRENTT, RECEDE, REEEEAEICLS
BHEFAPDEELBHEN TEVET, BRENNESHIWIHEIR. H5» OIS TEA 2S00,
The products herein are controlled under Japanese Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Control Act. In the event of importing and/or exporting the products,
you are obliged to consult KITAGAWA as well as your government for the related regulation prior to any transaction.

America Contact

Europe Contact

Asia Contact

D 2020.03.30



